

## Index to General Laws

### A

#### ABANDONED OR LOST PROPERTY

Dogs and cats, reasonable efforts by shelters and animal control agencies to return them to owners, 2018-87

Transient occupants, personal belongings left at dwelling, 2018-83

#### ABSTRACT COMPANIES

Tax deed sales, property information report, 2018-160

#### ABUSED PERSONS

Children, 2018-103

Exploitation of vulnerable adults, protective injunctions, 2018-100

#### ACCOUNTANTS

Discretionary sales surtax performance audits, 2018-118

#### AD VALOREM TAXES

See PROPERTY TAXES

#### ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION

Repeal of developments-of-regional-impact aggregation rules, 2018-158

#### ADMINISTRATION, STATE BOARD OF

Venezuela, divesting investment with institutions doing business with, 2018-125

#### ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE

Duplicative, redundant, and unused rulemaking authority; omitting through reviser's bill, 2018-112

#### ADOPTION

Adoption assistance payments, 2018-10, 2018-103

Preliminary home studies, documentation of education of adoptive parents, 2018-103

#### ADVERTISEMENTS

Documents from governmental entity offered free or at a lesser price, disclosure that provider is not a governmental entity, 2018-84

False representation by advertiser that they are a governmental entity or are endorsed by a governmental entity, 2018-84

Seed, 2018-84

#### AGRICULTURE

Agricultural Economic Development loans, documents excise tax exemption, 2018-118

#### AGRICULTURE (Cont.)

Agricultural emergency response teams; animal, agricultural, and vector issues, 2018-84

Agricultural lands property tax assessment, screened enclosed structures used in horticultural production and lands not used for agricultural production due to natural disaster, 2018-84

Agricultural shipments after Hurricane Irma, motor fuel tax refunds, 2018-118

Aquaculture; sales tax exemptions for gas, electricity, machinery, and equipment used for, 2018-118

Building materials used to repair nonresidential farm buildings damaged by Hurricane Irma, sales tax exemption, 2018-118

Citrus fruit packing and processing equipment rendered unusable by Hurricane Irma or citrus greening, property tax assessment, 2018-118

Everglades Agricultural Area reservoir project, continued agricultural use until construction begins, 2018-10

Fencing materials used to repair damage caused by Hurricane Irma, sales tax exemption, 2018-118

Marketing orders, notice of effective date, 2018-84

Medical marijuana growers, elimination of requirement that one grower be a member of the Black Farmers and Agriculturalists Association, 2018-142

Military installation buffer lands, agricultural operations on, 2018-159

Seed regulation, 2018-84

Transportation of agricultural products during emergency, 2018-84

Young Farmer and Rancher Advisory Council, 2018-85

Young farmer and rancher resource clearinghouse, 2018-85

#### AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Advertiser falsely representing that they are a governmental entity or are endorsed by a governmental entity, investigation and enforcement duties, 2018-84

Agricultural response teams, 2018-84

Antifreeze, sample analysis, 2018-84

Appropriations, generally, 2018-9

Brake fluid, sample analysis, 2018-84

Commissioner of Agriculture

Seed investigation and conciliation council, appointments to, 2018-84

Young Farmer and Rancher Advisory Council, appointments to, 2018-85

**AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER****SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF (Cont.)**

- Land acquisition trust funds, transfers between departments, 2018-10
- Liquefied petroleum gas, licensing and registration duties, 2018-84
- Military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses; waiver of license fees and license renewal fees, 2018-7
- Risk protection orders, firearm license duties, 2018-3
- Rulemaking authority, 2018-84
- Skimming devices, seizure, 2018-84
- State of emergency, waiver of duplicate copy or renewal fees for permits or licenses, 2018-84
- Young Farmer and Rancher Advisory Council, 2018-85
- Young farmer and rancher resource clearinghouse, 2018-85

**AIRCRAFT**

- Aviation fuel tax, refunds for certain air carriers, 2018-118

**AIRPORTS**

- Master plan developments, developments-of-regional-impact exemption, 2018-158
- Trespass in operational area, penalties, 2018-151

**ALARMS**

- Alarm monitoring companies, methods of confirming alarm signal, 2018-51

**ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES**

- Abuse, *See* SUBSTANCE ABUSE
- Branded malt beverage glassware, providing to vendor for on-premises consumption; records of sale or distribution, 2018-135
- Deliveries by third-party vehicles, 2018-133
- Electronic orders received by vendor, construed as sales made at licensed place of business, 2018-133
- Inspection of delivery vehicles, 2018-133
- Intrastate railroads, elimination of miniature bottle requirement and separation requirement, 2018-138
- Proof of identity and age provided at time of delivery, 2018-133

**ALIENS**

- Marriage license issuance to noncitizens, 2018-81

**AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTERS**

- Risk management programs, qualifications of risk managers, 2018-24

**ANIMALS**

- Agricultural emergency response teams, animal issues, 2018-84
- County discretionary surtax, funding animal shelters, 2018-118
- Cruelty to animals conviction, prohibition on owning animals, 2018-87
- Fish, *See* FISH AND FISHING
- Livestock purchaser violations, 2018-84
- Lost or stray dogs and cats, reasonable efforts by shelters and animal control agencies to return them to owners, 2018-87
- Theft of commercially farmed animals, 2018-49
- Wildlife, *See* WILDLIFE

**ANTIFREEZE**

- Registration and sample analysis, 2018-84

**APALACHICOLA BAY**

- Oyster harvesting licenses, 2018-84
- Water quality protection, 2018-159

**APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

- Charter school proceedings, 2018-6

**APPRAISERS (PROPERTY), 2018-118****APPRENTICES**

- High school graduation credit for apprenticeship program, 2018-154
- Veterans, 2018-7

**APPROPRIATIONS**

- Active shooter training, 2018-3
- Budgets, *See* BUDGETS AND BUDGETING
- Coach Aaron Feis Guardian Program (school marshal program), 2018-3
- Community action treatment teams, 2018-3
- Criminal justice data transparency provisions, implementation, 2018-127
- Early Learning, Office of; program assessments, 2018-136
- Education funds deficit investigations, 2018-5, 2018-6
- Education law implementation, 2018-6
- Emergency opioid antagonists, purchasing for emergency responders, 2018-13
- Excellence in Higher Education Act of 2018, implementation, 2018-4
- General Appropriations Act, 2018-9
- General Appropriations Act, implementation and administration, 2018-10
- Hurricane damage, appropriations to offset tax loss, 2018-118
- Local Government Electronic Reporting System, enhancement, 2018-102
- Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School
  - Death benefit awards, staff members who lost their lives, 2018-3
  - Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission, 2018-3

**APPROPRIATIONS (Cont.)**

- Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School (Cont.)
  - Memorial honoring lost lives, 2018-3
  - Replacement of Building 12, 2018-3
- Medication-assisted treatment of substance abuse, 2018-13
- Mobile crisis teams, 2018-3
- Mobile suspicious activity reporting tool, development or acquisition, 2018-3
- Opioid crisis services, 2018-13
- Perinatal mental health care, 2018-98
- Prescription drug monitoring program, funding improvements, 2018-13
- Relief Act payments, *See* RELIEF ACTS
- Safe schools allocation, 2018-3
- Safe Schools Assessment Tool, review and analysis funding, 2018-3
- Safe Schools, Office of, 2018-3
- Sales tax holiday on clothing, school supplies, and disaster preparedness supplies; implementation, 2018-118
- School mental health assistance allocation, 2018-3
- School physical security grants, 2018-3
- School safety program, centralized integrated data repository and data analytics resources, 2018-3
- Tax law implementation, 2018-118
- Transfer of appropriated funds provisions, 2018-10
- Veto of specific appropriations, effect on appropriations implementation bill, 2018-10
- Youth mental health awareness and assistance training, 2018-3

**AQUACULTURE**

(*See also* FISH AND FISHING)

- Sales tax exemptions for gas, electricity, machinery, and equipment used for, 2018-118

**ARBITRATION**

- Condominium recall, challenge to, 2018-96

**AREAS OF CRITICAL STATE CONCERN**

- Appeal of development orders, 2018-158
- State land acquisition to prevent or satisfy private property rights, 2018-159

**ARMED FORCES**

*See* MILITARY PERSONNEL; VETERANS

**ARREST**

(*See also* CRIMINAL PROCEDURE)

- Prearrest diversion programs, 2018-127
- Private school owners or operators receiving scholarship students, effect of arrest, 2018-6
- Resisting arrest with violence conviction, child not placed with perpetrator, 2018-103

**ARREST (Cont.)**

- Security background investigations. effect of arrest, 2018-24

**ARSON**

- Rewards for information leading to arrest and conviction, 2018-102

**ASSAULT AND BATTERY**

(*See also* DOMESTIC VIOLENCE; SEXUAL BATTERY AND SEXUAL ABUSE)

- Hope Scholarships for victimized students, 2018-6
- Mass violence victims, confidentiality of address, 2018-2

**ASSISTED LIVING FACILITIES**

- Administrators
  - Operating without, 2018-24
  - Training and education, 2018-24
- Developments-of-regional-impact exemption, 2018-158
- Emergency environmental control rule, ratification, 2018-122
- Emergency generators, sales tax exemption, 2018-118
- Exemptions from licensure, 2018-24
- Inspection, 2018-24
- New service or accommodation charges, not a rate increase, 2018-24
- Resident bill of rights, including adequate and appropriate health care, 2018-24
- Unlicensed facilities, 2018-24

**ATHLETICS**

- Sports facilities,
  - developments-of-regional-impact exemption, 2018-158

**ATTORNEY FEES**

- Advertiser falsely representing that they are a governmental entity or are endorsed by a governmental entity, actions involving, 2018-84
- Appointed and pro bono attorneys for children with special needs, payment, 2018-14
- Campus free speech, action to protect, 2018-4
- Charter school proceedings, 2018-6
- Condominium recall, challenge to; arbitration proceedings, 2018-96
- Exploitation of vulnerable adults, protective injunction violations, 2018-100
- Relief Acts, limit on attorney fees, 2018-162, 2018-163, 2018-164, 2018-165
- Tax deed sale surplus funds, interpleader action on conflicting claims, 2018-160
- Technology Seed Capital Fund, private fund managers, 2018-139
- Transient occupants, former; withholding access to personal belongings left at dwelling, 2018-83

**ATTORNEY GENERAL**

- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9
- Medicaid fraud, requesting information from prescription drug monitoring program, 2018-13
- Victims Services, Division of; mobile suspicious activity reporting tool training, 2018-3

**ATTORNEYS AT LAW**

- Appointed and pro bono attorneys for children with special needs, payment of due process costs, 2018-14
- Private court-appointed counsel, compensation, 2018-10
- Pro hac vice attorneys, distribution of filing fees collected from, 2018-118
- Public defenders, *See* PUBLIC DEFENDERS
- State attorneys, *See* STATE ATTORNEYS

**AUDITOR GENERAL**

- Charter school capital outlay funding, operational audits, 2018-6
- Citizens Property Insurance Corporation, access to records and meetings of, 2018-65
- Hope Scholarship Program, operational audits, 2018-6
- School boards, operational audits, 2018-5

**AUDITS**

- Charter school capital outlay funding, operational audits, 2018-6
- County discretionary surtax, performance audits of programs associated with surtax adoption, 2018-118
- Guardianships, 2018-68
- Hope Scholarship Program, operational audits, 2018-6
- Prescription drug monitoring program direct-support organizations, financial audits, 2018-13
- Religious organization providing for financial, physical, and medical needs of participants, 2018-25
- School boards, operational audits and audit overviews, 2018-5

**AUTISM**

- Search-and-rescue efforts for autistic and other special needs persons, 2018-54

**AUTOMOBILES**

- See* MOTOR VEHICLES; TRAFFIC REGULATION

**B****BACKGROUND SCREENING**

- See* CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS

**BAIL**

- Bail bond businesses, supervision or management by managing general agent, 2018-102
- Fingerprints, bail bond agents, 2018-102

**BANKRUPTCY**

- Foreclosure proceedings, use of evidence from bankruptcy proceedings, 2018-15

**BANKS AND BANKING**

- (*See also* FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS)
- Directors, years of experience and residency requirements, 2018-48
- Investments in subsidiary corporations and affiliates, 2018-48
- Officers, years of experience, 2018-48
- Social purpose corporation laws and benefit corporation laws, applicability to, 2018-139

**BATTERY**

- See* ASSAULT AND BATTERY; DOMESTIC VIOLENCE; SEXUAL BATTERY AND SEXUAL ABUSE

**BAYS**

- Apalachicola Bay Area, 2018-84, 2018-159

**BEACHES**

- Recreational customary use, judicial determination, 2018-94

**BEER**

- See* ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

**BEES**

- Theft of bee colonies, 2018-49

**BIDS AND BIDDING**

- Agricultural or silvicultural operations on military installation buffer lands, 2018-159
- Condominiums, posting bids or summaries of bids on website, 2018-96
- Construction pursuant to local government development order, exemption from competitive bidding, 2018-158
- Israel, restriction on companies boycotting, 2018-52
- State agency solicitations requiring a law or budget change, 2018-10
- State land acquisition, waiver of competitive bidding, 2018-159
- Tax deed sales, 2018-160

**BIRDS**

- Theft of commercially farmed birds, 2018-49

**BIRTH CENTERS**

- Postpartum evaluation, including mental health screening and postpartum depression information, 2018-98

**BIRTHS**

See PREGNANCY AND CHILDBIRTH

**BLIND PERSONS**

(See also DISABILITIES, PERSONS WITH)

Preserve Vision Florida, voluntary contribution to at time of motor vehicle registration, 2018-42

Workers' compensation coverage for work experience activity participants, 2018-72

**BOATS AND BOATING**

(See also PORTS AND HARBORS)

Airboat operators; identification card, boater education course, and captain's license, 2018-137

Safety inspection decals, 2018-27

**BONDS**

County bonds, assurances to bondholders, 2018-10

State university payment of debt service on revenue bonds under federal Historically Black College and University Capital Financing Program, 2018-28

**BONDS (SURETY)**

Liquefied petroleum gas personnel, 2018-84

**BRAIN DAMAGE**

Gardiner Scholarships, research-based training programs, 2018-6

**BRAKE FLUID**

Registration and sample analysis, 2018-84

**BRIDGES**

Designations

Deputies Tony Forgione and Bill Myers Memorial Bridge, 2018-161

Elias "Rico" Piccard Memorial Overpass, 2018-161

Fortune Taylor Bridge, 2018-161

Gold Star Family Memorial Bridge, dedicated to U.S. Army CPL Frank R. Gross, 2018-161

Harold Haynes Memorial Pedestrian Bridge, 2018-161

Richard Jason Randolph Memorial Bridge, 2018-161

**BUDGETS AND BUDGETING**

Appropriations, See APPROPRIATIONS

Competitive solicitations requiring a budget change, 2018-10

Corrections, Department of; funds transfer between budget categories, 2018-10

Disabilities, Agency for Persons with; client's iBudget, 2018-10

Medicaid, realignment of funds to address projected surpluses and deficits, 2018-10

**BUDGETS AND BUDGETING (Cont.)**

School boards, 2018-5

Transportation, Department of; realignment of budget authority, 2018-10

**BUILDINGS (PUBLICLY OWNED)**

County discretionary surtax, funding governmental office buildings, 2018-118

**BURGLARY**

Alarm monitoring companies, methods of confirming alarm signal, 2018-51

**BUSINESS AND COMMERCE**

(See also DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES; LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT)

Business filings, correcting filed record; notice of changes in electronic mail address or mailing address, 2018-58

Commercialization of Florida Technology, Institute for, 2018-139

Seed Capital Accelerator Program, 2018-139

Small Business Emergency Bridge loans, documents excise tax exemption, 2018-118

Technology Seed Capital Fund, 2018-139

Tourist development tax, funding public facilities needed to increase tourist-related business activities, 2018-118

**BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF**

Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco, Division of Alcoholic beverage delivery vehicles, inspection and search without warrant, 2018-133

Branded malt beverage glassware, providing to vendor for on-premises consumption, 2018-135

Appropriations, generally, 2018-9

Military personnel and spouses, waiver of license renewal fees, 2018-7

**BUSINESS TAXES**

Exemption for veterans and spouses, spouses of military personnel, and low-income persons, 2018-80, 2018-118

Gross receipts, measurement by, 2018-80, 2018-118

**C****CABINET**

Highway Patrol officer, assignment to, 2018-10

Juvenile facilities, visitation, 2018-47

School board fraud or abuse allegations, 2018-5

**CALL-BLOCKING ACT, 2018-70**

**CAMPUS FREE EXPRESSION ACT, 2018-4****CANCER**

- Cancer centers, participation in Tier 3 of Consortium of National Cancer Institute Centers Program, 2018-24
- Firefighters, training on cancer risks, 2018-18

**CANDIDATES**

- Federal public office, resign to run, 2018-126
- Write-in candidates, repeal of residency requirements, 2018-141

**CANNABIS**

- See MARIJUANA

**CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT**

- Commercialization of Florida Technology, Institute for; duties, 2018-139
- Private fund managers, managing assets of Seed Capital Accelerator Program and investments of Technology Seed Capital Fund, 2018-139
- Seed Capital Accelerator Program, 2018-139
- Technology Seed Capital Fund, 2018-139

**CAPITOL COMPLEX**

- Slavery Memorial, placement, 2018-31

**CAREER EDUCATION**

- Free speech at public technical centers, 2018-4
- Home education students, 2018-134

**CARRIERS**

- License taxes, truck tractors and heavy trucks, 2018-118
- Motor vehicles, generally, See MOTOR VEHICLES

**CENSUS**

- Confidentiality of Census Bureau information, 2018-77

**CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS**

- Insurer making charitable contributions, exemption from unfair competition provisions, 2018-149
- Solicitation
  - Recordkeeping and accounting, prohibition on commingling contributions with noncharitable funds, 2018-84
  - State Employees' Charitable Campaign, repeal of provisions, 2018-57
  - State employees, solicitation during work hours prohibition, 2018-57

**CHARTER SCHOOLS**

- Attorney fees and costs for administrative proceedings and appeals, 2018-6
- Capital outlay funding, 2018-6
- Closing as part of consolidation, 2018-6

**CHARTER SCHOOLS (Cont.)**

- Deferral of opening, 2018-6
- Funding withheld from school, reporting, 2018-6
- High-performing charter schools and charter school systems, 2018-6
- Leader preparation programs, 2018-6
- Lease-purchase agreements, withholding administrative fees, 2018-6
- Low-performing schools operating as schools of hope, carrying funds forward, 2018-6
- Mental health assistance allocation, 2018-3
- Prisoner education services, 2018-104
- Student eligibility, students living in development in which business entity provides the facility, 2018-6
- Surplus property and property marked for disposal, use, 2018-6
- Term of charter, 2018-6

**CHECK CASHERS AND CHECK CASHING BUSINESSES**

- Deferred presentment installment transactions, 2018-26

**CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER**

- Financial statements in eXtensible Business Reporting Language (XBRL), 2018-102
- Florida Accounting Information System (FLAIR) and Cash Management System (CMS), membership on and appointments to executive steering committee on replacement, 2018-10
- Open Financial Statement System, creation, 2018-102
- Relief Acts, payment of appropriated funds, 2018-162, 2018-163, 2018-164, 2018-165

**CHILD ABUSE**

(See also DOMESTIC VIOLENCE; SEXUAL BATTERY AND SEXUAL ABUSE)

- Bringing new child into family during course of open dependency case, defined as abuse, 2018-103
- Substance abuse compromising ability of parent to care for child, defined as harm, 2018-103

**CHILD CARE AND CHILD CARE FACILITIES**

- Background screening and fingerprinting of child care facility personnel, 2018-103
- Child under protective services or out-of-home care, 2018-108
- Leaving child in vehicle, information to parents on avoiding, 2018-103

**CHILD CUSTODY AND TIME-SHARING**

- Deployed parent, custodial responsibility and visitation, 2018-69

**CHILD SUPPORT**

Deployed parent, child support orders, 2018-69

**CHILD WELFARE**

Adoption, 2018-10, 2018-103

**Case plans**

Amendment considerations, 2018-103  
 Child care, early education, or preschool records; inclusion in, 2018-108  
 Contact information provided by parents, 2018-103  
 Guardianship Assistance Program, relationship to, 2018-103  
 Incarcerated parents, effect, 2018-45  
 Judicial review hearings, consideration of compliance with plan, 2018-103  
 Visitation requirements, 2018-103  
 Young adults, plan updates, 2018-103

Child abuse, 2018-103

Child advocacy center employees, public records exemption for personal identifying information, 2018-147

Community action treatment teams, 2018-3

Community based care for young adults, face-to-face meetings with case manager, 2018-10

Community-based care lead agencies, funding allocation, 2018-103

Early education or child care for child under protective services or out-of-home care, 2018-108

Family-finding program, finding family members and non-family members with close emotional relationship with child, 2018-108

Foster parents and family foster homes, monthly payments to, 2018-103

Guardians, participation in disposition hearings; consideration for permanent placement, 2018-103

Guardianship Assistance Program, payments to guardian on behalf of child; support and services to prospective caregivers, 2018-103

Institute for Child Welfare, evaluation of Guardianship Assistance Program, 2018-103

Kinship navigator programs, helping caregivers obtain services for children, 2018-108

Leaving child in vehicle, information to parents on avoiding, 2018-103

Overtown Children and Youth Coalition, 2018-148

Preliminary home studies, central abuse registry check; documentation of education of adoptive parents, 2018-103

Sexual exploitation victims, prioritizing delivery of services, 2018-103

Shelter placement proceedings, court access to child care and early education records, 2018-108

**CHILD WELFARE (Cont.)**

Tampa Sulphur Springs Neighborhood of Promise Success Zone, 2018-148

Transition plan to adulthood, addressing financial literacy, 2018-102

Young adults, transition plans and face-to-face meetings with case managers, 2018-103

**CHILDREN**

See MINORS

**CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, DEPARTMENT OF**

Appropriations, generally, 2018-9

Case planning when parents are incarcerated, duties, 2018-45

Child placement, fingerprinting exemption for household member with disability, 2018-103

Community action treatment teams, contracts for, 2018-3

Early education or child care for child under protective services or out-of-home care, duties, 2018-108

Family-finding program, 2018-108

Family foster homes, waiver of licensing requirements, 2018-103

Leaving child in vehicle, informational brochure, 2018-103

Opioid crisis services, 2018-13

Relative Caregiver Program, recovery of improper payments, 2018-103

Relief for C.M.H., 2018-164

Rulemaking authority, 2018-103, 2018-108

School food and nutrition service program, removal of reference to department, 2018-74

Secretary, membership on Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission, 2018-3

**CHIROPRACTIC PHYSICIANS**

Direct primary care agreements with patients or employers, 2018-89

**CIGARETTE TAX**

Distribution reporting, 2018-118

**CIRCUIT COURTS**

(See also COURTS)

Chief judge, duties as to protective injunctions for vulnerable adult proceedings, 2018-100

Clerks, See CLERKS OF COURT

Driver improvement course completion, filing through court's E-Filing Portal, 2018-71

Ejection actions, jurisdiction, 2018-94

Risk protection order, petition for, 2018-3

## **CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION**

- Proprietary business information held by, Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-121
- Security of data and information technology held by, 2018-65

## **CITRUS**

- Citrus fruit packing and processing equipment rendered unusable by Hurricane Irma or citrus greening, property tax assessment, 2018-118

## **CITRUS, DEPARTMENT OF**

- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9

## **CIVIL ACTIONS**

- Beaches, recreational customary use determination, 2018-94
- Counterclaims, cross-claims, and third-party claims; effect on statute of limitations, 2018-97
- Covenants or restrictions on property, actions to determine invalidity, 2018-55
- Damages, *See* DAMAGES
- Deployed parent, custodial responsibility proceedings, 2018-69
- Ejectment actions, 2018-94
- False representation by advertiser that they are a governmental entity or are endorsed by a governmental entity, remedies, 2018-84
- Filing fees, distribution to Miami-Dade County Clerk of Court, 2018-118
- Forcible entry or unlawful detainer actions, 2018-94
- Immunity, *See* IMMUNITY
- Injunctions, *See* INJUNCTIONS
- Risk protection order, petition for, 2018-3
- Seed claims, 2018-84
- Service of process, generally, *See* SERVICE OF PROCESS
- Sexual abuse of a child investigation, proceedings involving subpoenas, 2018-93
- Tax deed sale surplus funds, interpleader action on conflicting claims, 2018-160
- Transient occupants, former; withholding access to personal belongings left at dwelling, 2018-83

## **CLAIMS AGAINST STATE**

- Civil actions for false claims, Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-75

## **CLAIMS BILLS**

- See* RELIEF ACTS

## **CLERKS OF COURT**

- Civil action filing fees, distribution to Miami-Dade County Clerk of Court, 2018-118

## **CLERKS OF COURT (Cont.)**

- Covenants or restrictions on property, recording preservation notice with, 2018-55
- Criminal justice data collection, 2018-127
- Driver improvement course completion, filing through court's E-Filing Portal, 2018-71
- Exploitation of vulnerable adults, duties in protective injunction proceedings, 2018-100
- Forcible entry or unlawful detainer actions, duties, 2018-94
- Guardianship proceedings, duties, 2018-68
- Judicial sales surplus property, reporting as unclaimed, 2018-71
- Juror compensation, duties, 2018-10
- Marriage license issuance, 2018-81
- Prearrest diversion program or civil citation program, development, 2018-127
- Risk protection order, petition for; duties, 2018-3
- Tax deed sales, duties, 2018-160

## **CLINICAL LABORATORIES**

- Alternate-site testing, 2018-24
- Certification by Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, 2018-24
- Kickbacks for referrals to, 2018-24
- Personnel, exemptions from regulation, 2018-24
- Repeal of licensure provisions, 2018-24

## **CLOTHING**

- Sales tax holiday, 2018-118

## **COLLECTIVE BARGAINING (PUBLIC EMPLOYEES)**

- Resolution of impasse with various state employee representatives, 2018-11
- Teachers, employee organization representing less than 50 percent of eligible employees; recertification or revocation, 2018-6

## **COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES (INDEPENDENT)**

- (*See also* EDUCATION; FLORIDA COLLEGE SYSTEM INSTITUTIONS; STATE UNIVERSITIES)
- Dual enrollment, limiting number of courses prohibited, 2018-6

## **COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TAX**

- Security fund, public bodies prohibited from levying on dealers of communications services, 2018-118

## **COMMUNITIES TRUST**

- Funding, 2018-10
- Urban greenways and open space projects, 2018-159



**COMMUNITY CONTROL**

Mandatory minimum sentence for certain sexual offenses, 2018-105

**COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

Urban service areas and dense urban land areas, developments-of-regional-impact exemption, 2018-158

**COMMUNITY SERVICE**

Prearrest diversion programs, 2018-127

**COMPUTERS**

(See also INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY)

Computer service used to transmit threats, immunity from liability, 2018-128  
Household services contractors using online marketplace platform to connect with individual seeking services, 2018-118  
Nationwide Public Safety Broadband Network information, confidentiality, 2018-60  
Sexual abuse of a child investigation, subpoena for documents maintained on remote computing service, 2018-93

**CONDOMINIUMS**

Board member terms, 2018-96  
Contracts, conflicts of interest; cancellation vote, 2018-96  
Documents posted on website, 2018-96  
Electric vehicle charging stations, installation, 2018-96  
Financial reporting, waivers not available when copies of financial report were not supplied to unit owner, 2018-96  
Fines or suspensions levied by board, ratification by committee, 2018-96  
Lien for assessments accruing after tax deed, master's deed, or clerk's certificate of title, 2018-118  
Material alterations or substantial additions, approval votes, 2018-96  
Meetings notice; posting on website, electronic notice, and notice when assessments will be considered, 2018-96  
Property tax assessments, condominiums within a multiple parcel building, 2018-118  
Recall, effective at conclusion of meeting; petition challenging facial validity, 2018-96  
Records retention and making records available to unit owners, 2018-96

**CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION**

Census Bureau information, 2018-77  
Citizens Property Insurance Corporation, data and information technology held by, 2018-65  
Deployed parents child custody proceedings, address or contact information of parties, 2018-69

**CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION (Cont.)**

Electric utilities, proprietary confidential information held by; Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-120  
Firesafety system plans, 2018-146  
Guardianship proceedings, 2018-68  
Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission, access to, 2018-3  
Mass violence victims, address, 2018-2  
Mobile suspicious activity reporting tool, identity of reporter and information received, 2018-1, 2018-3  
Nationwide Public Safety Broadband Network information, 2018-60  
Payment instrument transactions, Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-116  
Prearrest diversion program participants, personal identifying information, 2018-127  
Prescription drug monitoring program, 2018-13  
Safe-school officers, identities of, 2018-1  
Scholarship-funding organizations, breach of confidentiality, 2018-6  
School safety program, retention of confidentiality of centralized integrated data repository information, 2018-3  
School security risk assessments, 2018-3  
Social purpose corporations and benefit corporations, omitting confidential information from annual reports, 2018-139  
State university direct-support organizations, expenditure and financial records, 2018-4  
Student at risk of emotional disturbance or mental illness, service provider access to information, 2018-3  
Voter registration, sharing information with nongovernmental entity, 2018-32, 2018-33  
Water management district surplus land sales, land valuations and purchase offers, 2018-156

**CONGRESS**

Daylight saving time, year-round observance if authorized by Congress, 2018-99  
Puerto Rico, Congress urged to incorporate into United States without discrimination or inequality, HM 147

**CONSUMER LOANS**

Deferred presentment installment transactions, 2018-26  
Maximum delinquency charges and periodic installment requirements, 2018-17

**CONSUMER PROTECTION**

(See also DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES)  
Deferred presentment installment transactions, 2018-26  
False representation by advertiser that they are a governmental entity or are endorsed by a governmental entity, 2018-84

**CONSUMER PROTECTION (Cont.)**

Security freezes; prohibition on charging fee for placing, removing, or temporary lifting security freeze, 2018-62

**CONTEMPT**

Exploitation of vulnerable adults, protective injunction violations, 2018-100  
Subpoenas in sexual abuse of a child investigation, noncompliance with, 2018-93

**CONTRABAND**

Report on property seized or forfeited, law enforcement agency report, 2018-92

**CONTRACTORS**

Household services contractors using online marketplace platform to connect with individual seeking services, independent contractor relationship with platform, 2018-118

**CONTRACTS**

Condominiums and cooperatives, 2018-96  
Cuba, Iran, Sudan, and Syria; public contract restrictions, 2018-52  
Israel, restriction on public contracts with companies boycotting, 2018-52  
Nondisclosure clauses, prohibiting disclosures to legislative members or staff, 2018-10  
Pharmacy benefit manager contracts, 2018-91  
Prescription drug monitoring program, 2018-13  
Priority invasive species, contracts to capture or destroy, 2018-82  
Prisoner education services, 2018-104  
School readiness program provider contracts, 2018-136  
Veterans' entrepreneur initiative program contracts, 2018-7

**CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES**

Abuse, *See* SUBSTANCE ABUSE  
Acute pain and nonacute pain treatment guidelines, 2018-13  
Buprenorphine, dispensing for opiate addictions, 2018-13  
Continuing education for prescribers, 2018-13  
Drugs, generally, *See* DRUGS  
Electronic prescriptions, 2018-13  
Emergency opioid antagonists, 2018-13  
Medical marijuana, *See* MARIJUANA  
Opioid drugs, dispensing for acute pain and nonacute pain, 2018-13  
Photographic identification shown at time of procurement, 2018-13  
Prescription drug monitoring program, 2018-10, 2018-13  
Scheduled drugs, additions to list, 2018-13

**CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES (Cont.)**

Tableting machine, encapsulating machine, or controlled substance counterfeiting materials; possession, 2018-13

**CORAL REEFS**

Southeast Florida Coral Reef Ecosystem Conservation Area, creation, 2018-30

**CORPORATE INCOME TAX**

Adjustments related to federal acts, 2018-119  
Credits  
Community contribution tax credits, total amount, 2018-118  
Contaminated site rehabilitation tax credit, total amount, 2018-118  
Drycleaning-solvent-contaminated site and brownfield site rehabilitation tax credit, total amount, 2018-118  
Scholarship-funding organizations, contributions to, 2018-6  
Federal Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, study of effects on state corporate income tax law, 2018-119  
Internal Revenue Code, adopting 2018 version, 2018-119  
List of 200 taxpayers with greatest corporate income tax due, providing to scholarship-funding organizations, 2018-6  
Tax rate adjustment based on net collections, refunds, 2018-119

**CORPORATIONS**

Documents filed with Department of State, correcting filed document; sending notice of filed document to electronic mail address or mailing address, 2018-58  
Nonprofit, *See* NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS  
Private fund managers, managing investments of Institute for Commercialization of Florida Technology, 2018-139  
S corporation stock held in trust, invasion of principal by trustee, 2018-35  
Social purpose corporations and benefit corporations  
Annual reports, omitting confidential information from, 2018-139  
Banks and trust companies, applicability to, 2018-139

**CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES**

*See* JAILS; JUVENILE JUSTICE; PRISONS AND PRISONERS

**CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS**

(See also LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS)

Training program requirements; exemption for out-of-state officers, Federal Government officers, or special operations forces members, 2018-46

**CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF**

Appropriations, generally, 2018-9

Authorized staff positions, request for increase, 2018-10

Data collection, 2018-127

Direct-support organization, abrogation of repeal, 2018-143

Inmate admissions by offense type and recidivism rate, information published on website, 2018-127

Inmate Health Services, transfer of funds to, 2018-10

Prisoner education services contracts, 2018-104

**COUNTERFEITING**

Controlled substance counterfeiting materials, possession, 2018-13

**COUNTIES**

(See also LOCAL GOVERNMENTS)

Addiction treatment facility employees, public records exemption for personal identifying information, 2018-64

Alligator Alley fire station, reimbursement for costs of operation, 2018-145

Bondholders, assurances to, 2018-10

Community action treatment teams, counties served by, 2018-3

Dense urban land areas, developments-of-regional-impact exemption, 2018-158

Expressway authority board of directors, appointment by governing body, 2018-145

Health care facilities owned or operated by public health trust, exclusive county jurisdiction, 2018-24

Monroe County and fiscally constrained counties, offset for tax revenue reduction after hurricane, 2018-118

Planning, See PLANNING (LOCAL GOVERNMENTS)

Prearrest diversion programs or civil citation programs, 2018-127

Prisoner education services contracts, 2018-104

Property taxes, See PROPERTY TAXES

Sales tax, See SALES TAX

Tourist impact tax revenues, contributions to county for affordable housing, 2018-159

**COUNTY COURTS**

(See also COURTS)

Clerks, See CLERKS OF COURT

Judges, marriage license issuance, 2018-81

**COURT COSTS**

Advertiser falsely representing that they are a governmental entity or are endorsed by a governmental entity, actions involving, 2018-84

Campus free speech, actions to protect, 2018-4

Charter school proceedings, 2018-6

Ejectment actions, 2018-94

Exploitation of vulnerable adults, protective injunctions, 2018-100

Livestock purchasing violations, 2018-84

Tax deed sale surplus funds, interpleader action on conflicting claims, 2018-160

**COURTS**

Appropriations, generally, 2018-9

Circuit courts, See CIRCUIT COURTS

Clerks, See CLERKS OF COURT

Court registry money, disposition, 2018-71

Driver improvement course completion, filing through court's E-Filing Portal, 2018-71

Due process costs, appointed and pro bono attorneys for children with special needs, 2018-14

Filing fees for civil actions, distribution, 2018-118

Judges, generally, See JUDGES

Juries, See JURIES AND JURORS

Statewide travel management system, 2018-10

Supreme Court, See SUPREME COURT

Trust fund loans to keep state court system funded, 2018-10

**CREDIT CARDS**

Skimming devices, seizure, 2018-84

**CRIME VICTIMS**

Hope Scholarships for victimized students, 2018-6

Human trafficking victims, expunction of criminal history records, 2018-39

Mass violence victims, confidentiality of address, 2018-2

Restitution, prearrest diversion programs, 2018-127

**CRIMES**

(See also CRIME VICTIMS; CRIMINAL PROCEDURE)

Airboat operator violations, 2018-137

Assisted living facilities, unlicensed, 2018-24

Bump-fire stocks violations, 2018-3

Exploitation of vulnerable adults, protective injunction violations, 2018-100

Firearm purchase by persons under 21, 2018-3

Fraud, See FRAUD

Human trafficking, See HUMAN TRAFFICKING

Marriage license issuance violations, 2018-81

**CRIMES (Cont.)**

- Mass shooting or terrorism threats, 2018-3, 2018-128
- Prescription drug monitoring program violations, 2018-13
- Risk protection order violations, 2018-3
- Scholarship-funding organizations, breach of confidentiality, 2018-6
- School authority figures engaging in sexual or romantic misconduct against students, 2018-150
- School threat assessment teams, reporting, 2018-3
- Sexual battery and sexual abuse, *See* SEXUAL BATTERY AND SEXUAL ABUSE
- Substance abuse violations, *See* SUBSTANCE ABUSE
- Tableting machine, encapsulating machine, or controlled substance counterfeiting materials; possession, 2018-13
- Theft, 2018-6, 2018-49
- Traffic violations, *See* TRAFFIC REGULATION
- Trespass, *See* TRESPASS

**CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS**

- Background screening
  - Arrested persons, 2018-24
  - Charter school personnel, 2018-6
  - Child care facility personnel, 2018-103
  - Family foster homes, household members, 2018-103
  - Firearms purchasers, 2018-3
  - Firearms sales, processing fee payments and criminal history check requests made by electronic means, 2018-144
  - Health care facility personnel with access to client funds, personal property, or living areas, 2018-24
  - Hospital nursing unit personnel, 2018-24
  - Medicaid program participants, 2018-24
  - Pregnancy and wellness support services, subcontractors, 2018-29
  - Private school owners or operators receiving scholarship students, 2018-6
  - Resisting arrest with violence conviction, child not placed with perpetrator, 2018-103
  - School personnel, 2018-150
  - School resource officers and school safety officers, 2018-3
- Expunction
  - Diversion program participants, 2018-127
  - Eligibility of person receiving acquittal judgment or not guilty verdict, 2018-101
- School threat assessment teams, access to records, 2018-3
- Sealing not available for persons convicted of certain offenses, 2018-101

**CRIMINAL JUSTICE**

- Criminal justice commissions, public meeting exemption; Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-40
- Criminal Punishment Code, digitized scoresheets, 2018-127
- Data transparency, 2018-127

**CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION SYSTEMS**

- Criminal justice data transparency, pilot project, 2018-127
- Criminal justice database and data sharing agreements, 2018-127
- Juvenile Justice Information System Prevention Web, 2018-127
- Prearrest diversion programs, participant database, 2018-127
- Risk protection orders, entry into Crime Information Center and National Crime Information Center systems, 2018-3
- School safety program, centralized integrated data repository and data analytics resources, 2018-3
- Uniform criminal justice data collection, 2018-127

**CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS AND TRAINING COMMISSION**

- Rulemaking authority, 2018-46

**CRIMINAL PROCEDURE**

- Civil citations and other prearrest diversion programs, 2018-127
- Crime victims, *See* CRIME VICTIMS
- Juvenile justice, *See* JUVENILE JUSTICE
- Model prearrest diversion programs, 2018-127
- Pretrial release programs, annual report, 2018-127
- Private court-appointed counsel, compensation, 2018-10

**CUBA**

- Trade restrictions, 2018-52

**D****DAMAGES**

- (*See also* CIVIL ACTIONS)
- Advertiser falsely representing that they are a governmental entity or are endorsed by a governmental entity, actions involving, 2018-84
- Exploitation of vulnerable adults, protective injunction proceedings, 2018-100
- Forcible entry or unlawful detainer actions, 2018-94

**DATA PROCESSING**

See COMPUTERS; INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

**DAY CARE**

See CHILD CARE AND CHILD CARE FACILITIES

**DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME**

Year-round observance if authorized by Congress, 2018-99

**DEAF PERSONS**

(See *also* DISABILITIES, PERSONS WITH)

Motor vehicle registration form, deaf or hard of hearing notation, 2018-42

**DEBTORS AND CREDITORS**

See LOANS; MORTGAGES

**DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES**

Advertiser falsely representing that they are a governmental entity or are endorsed by a governmental entity, 2018-84

Insurer providing promotional gifts and making charitable contributions, exemption from unfair competition provisions, 2018-149

Insurer refusing to insure applicant failing to purchase noninsurance services from membership organization, 2018-153

Livestock purchasers, 2018-84

**DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS**

Campus free speech, protection, 2018-4

**DEDICATIONS AND DESIGNATIONS**

Roads and bridges, 2018-161

**DEEDS AND CONVEYANCES**

Condominiums and homeowners' associations, lien for assessments accruing after tax deed or master's deed, 2018-118

Homestead property transfers, documents excise tax exemption, 2018-118

Homestead rights, waiver in deed, 2018-22

Mortgages, See MORTGAGES

State land acquisition, 2018-159

Tax deed or master's deed on multiple parcel building sold for taxes or assessments, effect, 2018-118

Tax deed sale procedures, 2018-160

Water management districts, surplus land sales, 2018-155, 2018-156

**DEFERRED PRESENTMENT INSTALLMENT TRANSACTIONS, 2018-26****DENTISTS**

State-employed dentists, resolution of collective bargaining impasse, 2018-11

**DETAINER**

Recovery of real property actions, 2018-94

**DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES, PERSONS WITH**

(See *also* DISABILITIES, PERSONS WITH)

Search-and-rescue efforts for autistic and other special needs persons, 2018-54

Unlicensed direct service providers, administration of medication and supervision of self-administration of medication, 2018-107

**DEVELOPMENTS OF REGIONAL IMPACT**

Abandonment, 2018-158

Applications for development approval pending on May 14, 2015, review under prior law, 2018-158

Binding letter, 2018-158

Changes to previously approved development, review, 2018-158

Credits against local fees, continuation, 2018-158

Local government development orders and reports, 2018-158

Quality Developments, replacing and superseding adopted development orders, 2018-158

Statewide guidelines and standards, 2018-158

Statutory exemptions and exemptions for dense urban land areas, 2018-158

Validity of prior actions, 2018-158

**DIRECT DISPOSERS OF HUMAN BODIES**

Military-issued credential for licensure, 2018-7

Military personnel, veterans, and spouses; waiver of license fees, 2018-7

**DIRECT-SUPPORT ORGANIZATIONS**

See NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS

**DISABILITIES, AGENCY FOR PERSONS WITH**

Allocation algorithm and methodology, client's iBudget, 2018-10

Appropriations, generally, 2018-9

Rulemaking authority, 2018-107

Unlicensed direct service providers, administration of medication and supervision of self-administration of medication; development of inservice training courses, 2018-107

**DISABILITIES, PERSONS WITH**

ABLE program, participation agreements; distribution of funds upon death of beneficiary, 2018-10

Child placement, fingerprinting exemption for household member with disability, 2018-103

**DISABILITIES, PERSONS WITH (Cont.)**

- Exploitation of vulnerable adults, protective injunctions, 2018-100
- Gardiner Scholarships, 2018-6, 2018-10
- McKay Scholarships, 2018-6
- Multiagency network for students with emotional and behavioral disabilities, 2018-3
- Playgrounds serving children with disabilities, funding, 2018-10
- Posttraumatic stress disorder, first responders, 2018-124
- Search-and-rescue efforts for autistic and other special needs persons, 2018-54
- Toll facilities, exemption from toll, 2018-145
- Transportation services, funding community transportation coordinators, 2018-10
- Trusts, invasion of principal to make distributions to beneficiary with a disability (supplemental needs trust), 2018-35
- Unlicensed direct service providers, administration of medication and supervision of self-administration of medication for persons with developmental disabilities, 2018-107

**DISASTERS**

(See also EMERGENCIES)

- Agricultural lands not used for agricultural production due to natural disaster, property tax assessment, 2018-84
- Agricultural response teams; animal, agricultural, and vector issues, 2018-84
- Dogs and cats, temporary extension of stray hold periods after disaster, 2018-87
- Sales tax holiday on disaster preparedness supplies, 2018-118
- Small Business Emergency Bridge loans, documents excise tax exemption, 2018-118
- State land acquisition to mitigate effects of natural disaster, 2018-159
- Urban greenways and open space projects, use to mitigate effects of natural disaster, 2018-159

**DISEASES**

- Cancer, See CANCER
- Closing the Gap grant program, decreasing racial and ethnic disparities relating to Lupus, 2018-157
- Gardiner Scholarships, research-based training programs for child with neurological disorder or brain damage, 2018-6
- Heart disease, See HEART DISEASE
- Human cell and tissue transplants, educational pamphlet on infectious diseases, 2018-36
- Mental illness, See MENTAL HEALTH

**DISPUTE RESOLUTION**

- Condominium recall, challenge to, 2018-96
- Property insurance claims, 2018-131

**DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE (DIVORCE)**

- Deployed parent, custodial responsibility, 2018-69
- Equitable distribution of marital assets and liabilities
- Installment payments, effect, 2018-56
- Note and mortgage secured by nonmarital real property and passive appreciation of property, effect, 2018-56

**DOCTORS**

- See OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIANS; PHYSICIANS

**DOCUMENTS EXCISE TAX**

- Exemptions
  - Homestead property transfers, 2018-118
  - Note or mortgage connected to housing finance authority loan, 2018-118
  - Small Business Emergency Bridge loans and Agricultural Economic Development loans, 2018-118

**DOMESTIC RELATIONS**

- See CHILD ABUSE; DOMESTIC VIOLENCE; PARENT AND CHILD

**DOMESTIC VIOLENCE**

- Exploitation of vulnerable adults, protective injunction proceedings, 2018-100
- Risk protection order, petition for, 2018-3
- School readiness program, domestic violence victim considered to be an at-risk child, 2018-136
- Sexual battery and sexual abuse, See SEXUAL BATTERY AND SEXUAL ABUSE

**DON HAHNFELDT VETERAN AND MILITARY FAMILY OPPORTUNITY ACT, 2018-7****DREDGE AND FILL ACTIVITIES**

- Clean Water Act (federal), state assumption of permitting program, 2018-88

**DRIVER IMPROVEMENT COURSES**

- Completion, filing through court's E-Filing Portal, 2018-71
- Election to attend, penalty reduction, 2018-118

**DRIVER LICENSES**

- Caregivers for minors in out-of-home care, signing for learner's driver license; no additional insurance premiums, 2018-103
- Examination fees or reinstatement fees, retention by tax collector, 2018-129
- Forest Service employees, payment of examination fee, 2018-84
- Private school and home education students, denial or suspension of license for nonattendance, 2018-134

**DRIVER LICENSES (Cont.)**

Veteran designation and veteran exemption from service fees, 2018-80

**DRUGS**

(See also CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES; PHARMACIES; PHARMACISTS)

Abuse, See SUBSTANCE ABUSE

Cost-sharing obligation exceeding retail price, disclosure, 2018-91

Dialysis drug manufacturers and agents, exemption from pharmacy regulations, 2018-50

Generic drug availability, disclosure, 2018-91

Medical marijuana, See MARIJUANA

Pharmacy benefit managers, administration of prescription drug benefits, 2018-91

Prescription drug monitoring program, 2018-10, 2018-13

Prescription drug repackager permit and restricted drug distributor permit, not required for Class III institutional pharmacy permitholders and health care clinic permitholders, 2018-95

Unlicensed direct service providers, administration of medication and supervision of self-administration of medication; training courses, 2018-107

**E****EASEMENTS**

Supporting improvements constructed above lands, 2018-118

**ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT**

(See also BUSINESS AND COMMERCE; LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT)

Capital development, 2018-139

**ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, DEPARTMENT OF**

Appropriations, generally, 2018-9

Developments of regional impact, duties, 2018-158

Military installation buffering lands, acquisition list; duties of department and Defense Support Task Force, 2018-159

**EDUCATION**

Charter schools, See CHARTER SCHOOLS

Early education

Child under protective services or out-of-home care, 2018-108

Early learning coalitions, duties, 2018-136

Early Learning, Office of; duties, 2018-136

Educational facilities

Construction flexibility, 2018-6

"In God We Trust," display of state motto, 2018-6

**EDUCATION (Cont.)**

Educational facilities (Cont.)

Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School, funds for replacing building 12, 2018-3

Florida College System institutions, See FLORIDA COLLEGE SYSTEM INSTITUTIONS

Free speech, 2018-4

Funding

Charter schools, capital outlay funding, 2018-6

Classroom expenditures compared to total operating expenditures, 2018-5

Cost per student station, exemptions from calculation, 2018-3

Education Finance Program calculations, incorporation by reference, 2018-10

Educational plant survey and localized need assessment for capital outlay purposes, 2018-6

Fiscal transparency and fiscal transparency tool, 2018-5

Funding compression allocation, 2018-10

Inmate education, specific appropriation for, 2018-10

Mental health assistance allocation, 2018-3

Preeminent state research universities, 2018-4

Principal Autonomy Program, 2018-6

Research-based reading instruction allocation, 2018-6

School board budget amendments, 2018-5

School districts, cost and classroom expenditure reporting; expenditure reductions due to deficit, 2018-5

School resource officer program, 2018-3

School safety needs, budget amendments, 2018-6

State university direct-support organizations, transfer of funds to, 2018-4

State university payment of debt service on revenue bonds under federal Historically Black College and University Capital Financing Program, 2018-28

State university performance-based funding, 2018-4

Supplemental academic instruction allocation, 2018-6

Title I schools, 2018-6

World Class Faculty and Scholar Program, 2018-4

Home education

Access to career and technical courses, industry certifications, and national and state assessments, 2018-134

Attendance

Notice of nonattendance to Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, 2018-134

Proof of age to school superintendent not required, 2018-134

Dual enrollment courses, 2018-6

**EDUCATION (Cont.)**

- Home education (Cont.)
  - Registration, 2018-134
- Instructional materials, *See* INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS
- INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS
- Private schools, *See* SCHOOLS (PRIVATE)
- Public schools, *See* SCHOOLS (PUBLIC)
- School boards, *See* SCHOOL BOARDS
- School districts, *See* SCHOOL DISTRICTS
- State universities, *See* STATE UNIVERSITIES
- Student financial assistance, *See* STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
- Teachers, *See* TEACHERS

**EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF**

- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9
- Charter schools, reporting withheld funding, 2018-6
- Classroom expenditures, comparing to total operating expenditures, 2018-5
- Commissioner of Education
  - Emergency situations, coordinating school reopenings, 2018-6
  - Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission, membership on, 2018-3
  - Scholarship programs, duties, 2018-6
- Complaints against school personnel, personnel file alert as to resignation or termination prior to conclusion of investigation, 2018-150
- Computer science, funding teacher training, 2018-150
- Deficit investigations, 2018-5
- Early Learning, Office of; duties, 2018-136
- Farmworker Student Scholarship Program, administration, 2018-4
- Fiscal transparency tool, 2018-5
- Inspector General, Office of
  - Private school receiving scholarship students, release of information relating to fraudulent activity by, 2018-6
  - School board fraud or abuse, investigation, 2018-5
- Safe Schools Assessment Tool, 2018-3
- Safe Schools, Office of; creation, 2018-3
- Scholarship programs, duties, 2018-6
- Veterans' apprenticeship and career opportunities, outreach efforts, 2018-7
- Youth mental health awareness and assistance training program, 2018-3

**EDUCATION PRACTICES COMMISSION**

- Certification of school personnel; denial, suspension, or certification with conditions, 2018-150

**EDUCATION, STATE BOARD OF**

- Apprenticeship or preapprenticeship program, approval, 2018-154

**EDUCATION, STATE BOARD OF (Cont.)**

- Congressional Medal of Honor recipients, values of; incorporation into character development program, 2018-7
- Rulemaking authority, 2018-6, 2018-7
- Teacher certification; waiver of certification and examination fees for military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses, 2018-7

**EDUCATORS**

- See* TEACHERS

**ELDERLY AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF**

- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9
- Emergency environmental control rule for assisted living facilities, ratification, 2018-122

**ELDERLY PERSONS**

- Assisted living facilities, *See* ASSISTED LIVING FACILITIES
- Exploitation of vulnerable adults, protective injunctions, 2018-100
- Medicaid, *See* MEDICAID
- Nursing homes, *See* NURSING HOMES
- Retirement, *See* FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
- Transportation services, funding community transportation coordinators, 2018-10

**ELECTIONS**

- Candidates, 2018-126, 2018-141
- Voter registration, nongovernmental entity for sharing information, 2018-32, 2018-33

**ELECTRIC UTILITIES**

- Developments-of-regional-impact exemption, transmission lines, 2018-158
- Power line and transmission line certification, variances, 2018-34
- Proprietary confidential information held by, Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-120
- Underground placement of transmission lines, 2018-34

**ELLIE'S LAW, 2018-137****EMBALMERS**

- Military-issued credential for licensure, 2018-7
- Military personnel, veterans, and spouses; waiver of license fees, 2018-7

**EMERGENCIES**

- Agricultural products, transportation during emergency, 2018-84
- Agricultural response teams; animal, agricultural, and vector issues, 2018-84
- Agriculture and Consumer Services, Department of; waiver of fees during state of emergency, 2018-84



**EMERGENCIES (Cont.)**

- Assisted living facilities, ratification of emergency environmental control rule, 2018-122
- Disasters, *See* DISASTERS
- Dogs and cats, temporary extension of stray hold periods during emergency, 2018-87
- Nursing home and assisted living facility emergency generators, sales tax exemption, 2018-118
- School emergencies, coordinating reopening of schools, 2018-6
- School emergency drills and emergency procedures, 2018-3

**EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES**

- Trauma care, regulation, 2018-66

**EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS**

- Emergency opioid antagonists, availability to, 2018-13
- Posttraumatic stress disorder, compensable by workers' compensation benefits, 2018-124

**EMPLOYMENT**

- See* LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT

**ENERGY**

- Energy economic zone development, developments-of-regional-impact exemption, 2018-158

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION**

- Contaminated site rehabilitation tax credit, total amount, 2018-118
- Dredge and fill permitting under federal Clean Water Act, 2018-88
- Land acquisition, funding, 2018-10
- Recycling, *See* RECYCLING
- Southeast Florida Coral Reef Ecosystem Conservation Area, creation, 2018-30
- Water and water resources, *See* WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS; WATER RESOURCES

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF**

- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9
- Communities Trust projects, funding, 2018-10
- Dredge and fill permitting under federal Clean Water Act, assumption of authority, 2018-88
- Fixed capital outlay projects, funding, 2018-10
- Geospatial data, lead agency on, 2018-10
- Land acquisition trust funds, transfers between departments, 2018-10
- Recreational opportunities for children, funding projects, 2018-10
- Rulemaking authority, 2018-88
- State land acquisition, duties, 2018-159

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF (Cont.)**

- State Lands, Division of; acquisition appraisals, 2018-159

**ETHICS, COMMISSION ON**

- Public records and meeting exemptions, Open Government Sunset review, 2018-76
- School district personnel violations, investigation, 2018-5

**ETHICS IN GOVERNMENT**

- Public records and meeting exemptions, Open Government Sunset review, 2018-76
- School officers and administrative personnel, 2018-5

**EUTHANASIA**

- Lost or stray dogs and cats, procedural safeguards, 2018-87

**EVERGLADES**

- Everglades Agricultural Area reservoir project, continued agricultural use until construction begins, 2018-10
- Save Our Everglades Trust Fund, distributions from, 2018-10

**EXCELLENCE IN HIGHER EDUCATION ACT OF 2018, 2018-4****EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITIES**

- Toll reduction mandate, noncompliance with; dissolution and replacement of board of directors, 2018-145

**F****FAMILIES FIRST ACT, 2018-98****FAMILY DAY CARE HOMES**

- Leaving child in vehicle, information to parents on avoiding, 2018-103

**FARMS AND FARMING**

- See* AGRICULTURE

**FARMWORKERS**

- Student Scholarship Program, 2018-4

**FENCES**

- Agricultural fencing materials used to repair damage caused by Hurricane Irma, sales tax exemption, 2018-118

**FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

- Banks, *See* BANKS AND BANKING
- Exploitation of vulnerable adults, freezing of assets in protective injunction proceedings, 2018-100
- Loans, *See* LOANS

**FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS (Cont.)**

- Tax deed application, notice to financial institution lienholder, 2018-160
- Trust companies, *See* TRUST COMPANIES
- Venezuela, institutions doing business with; investment restrictions, 2018-125

**FINANCIAL REGULATION, OFFICE OF**

- Exchanges, deficiencies in unearned premium reserves; approval of advances, 2018-131
- Military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses; waiver of license fees and license renewal fees, 2018-7
- Payment instrument transactions, release of aggregate information, 2018-116

**FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION**

- Deferred presentment installment transactions, fees, 2018-26
- Rulemaking authority, 2018-91, 2018-131
- Specialty providers, disclaimer of control forms, 2018-131

**FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF**

- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9
- Arson, rewards for information leading to arrest and conviction, 2018-102
- Bureau of Fire, Arson, and Explosives; Bureau of Insurance Fraud; and Bureau of Workers' Compensation Fraud, 2018-102
- Financial literacy curriculum for youth, 2018-102
- Financial Regulation, Office of, *See* FINANCIAL REGULATION, OFFICE OF
- Fingerprints previously submitted by licensees, when fingerprints must be resubmitted, 2018-102
- Florida Accounting Information System (FLAIR) and Cash Management System (CMS), replacement and representation on executive steering committee, 2018-10
- Insurance Regulation, Office of, *See* INSURANCE REGULATION, OFFICE OF
- Risk Management, Division of; risk management evaluation and reporting, communications on unsafe conditions, 2018-102
- Rulemaking authority, 2018-124, 2018-131
- Safety coordinator training, 2018-102
- State Fire Marshal, Division of; rulemaking authority, 2018-18
- Treasury, Division of; electronic images deemed to be original records, electronic reproduction of records, 2018-102
- Workers' compensation
  - Claimant information, disclosure to contractor for claims investigation and fraud prevention, 2018-102
  - Return-to-work reports, 2018-102

**FINES AND PENALTIES**

- Advertiser falsely representing that they are a governmental entity or are endorsed by a governmental entity, 2018-84
- Civil citations, prearrest diversion programs, 2018-127
- Condominium, cooperatives, and homeowners' associations; fines or suspensions ratified by committee, 2018-96
- Crimes, *See* CRIMES
- Criminal justice data collection, noncompliance, 2018-127
- Cruelty to animals conviction, prohibition on owning animals, 2018-87
- Driver improvement course, election to attend; penalty reduction, 2018-118
- Health care facilities, 2018-24
- Health care providers, 2018-13
- Hope Scholarship Program, failure to submit reports, 2018-6
- Injunctions, *See* INJUNCTIONS
- Prekindergarten providers, 2018-6
- Prescription drug monitoring program violations, 2018-13
- Private school participation in scholarship program, suspension or revocation, 2018-6
- School personnel, 2018-150
- School readiness program providers, 2018-6
- Seed violations, 2018-84
- Sexual misconduct in schools, failure to report, 2018-150
- Teachers
  - Employee organization representing less than 50 percent of eligible employees, revocation, 2018-6
  - Security of examinations, failure to maintain; bonus ineligibility, 2018-6
- Traffic infractions, *See* TRAFFIC REGULATION

**FINGERPRINTS**

- Bail bond agents, 2018-102
- Charter school personnel, 2018-6
- Child care facility personnel, 2018-103
- Child placement, fingerprinting exemption for household member with disability, 2018-103
- Insurance personnel, 2018-102
- Private school owners or operators receiving scholarship students, 2018-6

**FIRE MARSHAL (STATE)**

- Fire suppression equipment personnel and fire protection system contractors, providing proof of insurance, 2018-102
- Private schools receiving scholarship students, fire inspection reports, 2018-6

**FIRE PREVENTION AND CONTROL**

- Alligator Alley fire station, reimbursement of local governmental entity for costs of operation, 2018-145

**FIRE PREVENTION AND CONTROL (Cont.)**

- County discretionary surtax, funding fire stations, 2018-118
- Fire equipment dealers, inactive status licenses, 2018-102
- Fire extinguishers, affixed serial number, 2018-102
- Fire Safety Board members, terms of office, 2018-102
- Fire suppression equipment permittees, contract work, 2018-102
- Firefighters, *See* FIREFIGHTERS
- Firesafety system plans, confidentiality, 2018-146

**FIREARMS**

- See* WEAPONS AND FIREARMS

**FIREFIGHTERS**

- Cancer and mental health risks, training, 2018-18
- Certification period, extension for veterans and spouses, 2018-7
- Emergency opioid antagonists, availability to, 2018-13
- Fire College expenses; waiver for military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses, 2018-7
- Posttraumatic stress disorder, compensable by workers' compensation benefits, 2018-124
- Special Certificates of Compliance; fire chiefs, command officers, and other personnel, 2018-102
- State-employed firefighters, resolution of collective bargaining impasse, 2018-11

**FIRST RESPONDERS**

- Emergency opioid antagonists, availability to, 2018-13
- Mental health awareness training, 2018-124
- Posttraumatic stress disorder, compensable by workers' compensation benefits, 2018-124
- School campus tours, 2018-3

**FISH AND FISHING**

- Apalachicola Bay oyster harvesting licenses, issued by City of Apalachicola, 2018-84
- Aquaculture; sales tax exemption for gas, electricity, machinery, and equipment used for, 2018-118
- Lionfish, eradication pilot program, 2018-82
- Vessels, *See* VESSELS

**FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION**

- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9
- Fixed capital outlay projects, funding, 2018-10
- Land acquisition trust funds, transfers between departments, 2018-10

**FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION****COMMISSION (Cont.)**

- Priority invasive species, eradication efforts, 2018-82
- Rulemaking authority, 2018-27, 2018-137
- Vessels, validity of safety inspection decals issued by, 2018-27

**FLOODS**

- Homeowners' insurance policies, notice as to flood insurance, 2018-63
- State land acquisition to mitigate effects of floods, 2018-159
- Urban greenways and open space projects, use to mitigate effects of floods, 2018-159

**FLORIDA COLLEGE SYSTEM INSTITUTIONS**

(*See also* EDUCATION)

- Board of trustees, audit overviews; corrective action, 2018-5
- Dual enrollment courses, 2018-6
- Educational television stations, funding, 2018-10
- Free expression on campus, 2018-4
- Military personnel, fee waivers, 2018-8
- Prearrest diversion programs or civil citation programs, 2018-127
- Student financial assistance, *See* STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

**FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM**

- Deferred Retirement Option Program, extension beyond maximum participation period for school personnel, 2018-150
- Employer contribution rates, 2018-12
- Retired law enforcement officers, reemployment as school resource officers, 2018-3

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

- Adoption, 2018-109
- Reviser's bills, *See* REVISER'S BILLS

**FORCIBLE ENTRY**

- Recovery of real property actions, 2018-94

**FOREST SERVICE**

- Commercial driver license of employees, payment of examination fee, 2018-84
- Rulemaking authority, 2018-84

**FORESTRY**

- Military installation buffer lands, silvicultural operations on, 2018-159

**FOSTER CARE**

- Family foster homes; payments to, background assessment of household members, licensure levels, and waiver of licensing requirements, 2018-103
- Foster parents, payments to and inservice training, 2018-103

**FRAUD**

- Advertiser falsely representing that they are a governmental entity or are endorsed by a governmental entity, 2018-84
- Deceptive and unfair trade practices, *See* DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES
- Prescription drug monitoring program, requesting information from, 2018-13
- Private schools receiving scholarship students, 2018-6
- Public assistance fraud investigations, reporting to Department of Education, 2018-102
- School board fraud investigations, 2018-5
- Skimming devices, seizure, 2018-84
- Workers' compensation, disclosure of claimant information to fraud investigator, 2018-102

**FUELS**

- Aviation fuel tax, refunds for certain air carriers, 2018-118
- Natural gas fuel tax and retailers, 2018-118

**FUNERAL, CEMETERY, AND CONSUMER SERVICES, BOARD OF**

- Military-issued credentials for licensure, recognition, 2018-7
- Rulemaking authority, 2018-7

**FUNERAL DIRECTORS**

- Military-issued credential for licensure, 2018-7
- Military personnel, veterans, and spouses; waiver of license fees, 2018-7

**FUNERALS**

- Funeral-related personnel; waiver of unlicensed activity fees and license fees for military personnel, veterans, and spouses, 2018-7

**G****GARNISHMENT**

- School board employees, unpaid fines, 2018-5

**GAS**

- Liquefied petroleum gas, *See* LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS
- Natural gas fuel tax and retailers, 2018-118

**GENERATORS**

- Nursing home and assisted living facility emergency generators, sales tax exemption, 2018-118

**GOVERNMENT IMPOSTOR AND DECEPTIVE ADVERTISEMENT ACT, 2018-84****GOVERNMENTAL REORGANIZATION**

- Name changes
  - Fire and Arson, Bureau of, 2018-102
  - Resident access grants, 2018-4
- Participant Local Government Advisory Council, abolishment, 2018-140
- Transfers of administration
  - Apalachicola Bay oyster harvesting licenses, 2018-84
  - Budget and Policy Section and Cost Recovery and Billing Section of Agency for State Technology, 2018-10

**GOVERNOR**

- Appointments
  - Expressway authority board of directors, 2018-145
  - Florida Accounting Information System (FLAIR) and Cash Management System (CMS), executive steering committee on replacement, 2018-10
  - Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission, chair, 2018-3
  - Trauma System Advisory Council, 2018-66
- Executive Office of
  - Appropriations, generally, 2018-9
  - Chief Inspector General, appointment of taxpayers' rights advocate, 2018-118
  - Emergency Management, Division of; state's response to animal, agricultural, and vector issues, 2018-84
  - Florida Accounting Information System (FLAIR) and Cash Management System (CMS), employee membership on executive steering committee on replacement, 2018-10
  - Transfer of appropriated funds for data processing services, risk management insurance premiums, and human resources management services, 2018-10
  - Juvenile facilities, visitation, 2018-47
- Legislative message, joint session to receive, SCR 1522
- Medal of Honor Day, designation, 2018-7
- Reports to
  - Commercialization of Florida Technology, Institute for, 2018-139
  - Corporate income tax rate calculations, 2018-119
  - Corrections, Department of, 2018-127
  - Expressway authorities, compliance with toll reduction mandate, 2018-145
  - Federal Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, review, 2018-119
  - Florida Accounting Information System (FLAIR) and Cash Management System (CMS), executive steering committee on replacement, 2018-10
  - Guardianship Assistance Program, 2018-103
  - Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission, 2018-3

**GOVERNOR (Cont.)**

## Reports to (Cont.)

- Pediatric cardiac catheterization programs and pediatric cardiovascular surgery programs, technical advisory panel, 2018-24
- Prescription drug monitoring program, performance measures, 2018-13
- Priority invasive species, eradication efforts, 2018-82
- Safe Schools Assessment Tool, review and analysis, 2018-3
- Scholarship programs, accountability, 2018-6
- School safety measures, 2018-3
- Slavery Memorial plan, 2018-31
- State group insurance, proposed premium rates, 2018-10
- State private lease contract report, 2018-10
- State University Professional and Graduate Degree Excellence Program, 2018-4
- Taxpayers' rights advocate, 2018-118
- Trauma System Advisory Council, 2018-66
- Voter registration, nongovernmental entity for sharing information, 2018-32
- World Class Faculty and Scholar Program, 2018-4
- State employee interchange recommendations, 2018-10
- Venezuela, waiver of investment restrictions if regime collapses, 2018-125

**GRANTS**

- Closing the Gap grant program, decreasing racial and ethnic disparities relating to Lupus, 2018-157
- Opioid crisis grants, 2018-13
- Outdoor recreational facility grants, 2018-10
- Prescription drug monitoring program, 2018-13
- School readiness program grants, 2018-136
- School safety and physical security grants, 2018-3
- Student crime watch program grants, 2018-3
- Student financial assistance, *See* STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
- Veterans' job training grants, 2018-7

**GREENWAYS AND TRAILS**

- Communities Trust, urban greenways and open space projects, 2018-159
- Funding greenways and recreational trails acquisition, 2018-10

**GUARDIANS**

- Child disposition hearings, participation in; consideration for permanent placement, 2018-103
- Clerks of court; guardianship audits, confidential information disclosure, and access to confidential information, 2018-68
- Coach Aaron Feis Guardian Program, 2018-3

**GUARDIANS (Cont.)**

- Exploitation of vulnerable adults, protective injunctions, 2018-100
- Guardianship Assistance Program, payments to guardian on behalf of child, 2018-103
- Public and Professional Guardians, Office of Direct-support organization, abrogation of repeal, 2018-20
- Investigators, access to confidential information, 2018-68
- Medical, financial, or mental health records; disclosure to designee, 2018-68
- Public guardians and employees, personal identifying information; public records exemption, 2018-16
- Statewide Guardian Ad Litem Office direct-support organization, abrogation of repeal, 2018-38

**GUNS**

*See* WEAPONS AND FIREARMS

**H****HANDICAPPED PERSONS**

*See* DISABILITIES, PERSONS WITH

**HEALTH**

- Diseases, *See* DISEASES
- Health care facilities, *See* HEALTH CARE FACILITIES
- Health care providers, *See* HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS
- Health care services pools, change of registration information, 2018-24
- Health maintenance organizations, *See* HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS
- Hospitals, *See* HOSPITALS
- Inmate Health Services, transfer of funds to, 2018-10
- Insurance, *See* INSURANCE
- Mammography reports, summary provided to patient, 2018-59
- Medicaid, *See* MEDICAID
- Mental health, *See* MENTAL HEALTH
- Pregnancy, *See* PREGNANCY AND CHILDBIRTH
- Substance abuse, *See* SUBSTANCE ABUSE
- Trauma care, 2018-66

**HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION, AGENCY FOR**

- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9
- Assisted living facilities, inspection, 2018-24
- Home health agencies, certificates of exemption, 2018-24
- Home medical equipment providers, acceptance of medical oxygen retail establishment permit in lieu of inspection, 2018-24

**HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION, AGENCY FOR (Cont.)**

- Managed Medical Assistance component of Children's Medical Services program, funding realignment, 2018-10
- Medicaid, *See* MEDICAID
- Nursing home emergency environmental control rule, ratification, 2018-123
- Pediatric cardiac programs, comparison, 2018-24
- Rulemaking authority, 2018-24, 2018-66
- Secretary
  - Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission, membership on, 2018-3
  - Technical advisory panel for pediatric cardiac catheterization programs and pediatric cardiovascular surgery programs, appointments to and membership on, 2018-24

**HEALTH CARE CLINICS**

- Certificates of exemption, 2018-24

**HEALTH CARE FACILITIES**

- Agent of client for purposes of consent to medical treatment, assignment of benefits, and release of information, 2018-24
- Ambulatory surgical centers, risk management programs, 2018-24
- Assisted living facilities, *See* ASSISTED LIVING FACILITIES
- Background screening of personnel, 2018-24
- Building plans and blueprints, public records exemption, 2018-53
- Change of ownership applicant, exemption from furnishing proof of financial ability, 2018-24
- Hospitals, *See* HOSPITALS
- Licensee holding license for multiple providers, alignment of license expiration dates, 2018-24
- Mobile surgical facilities, deletion of statutory references, 2018-24
- Nursing homes, *See* NURSING HOMES
- Ownership interest disqualifications, 2018-24
- Pain-management clinics, certificates of exemption from registration requirements, 2018-13
- Public health trust, facilities owned or operated by; exclusive county jurisdiction, 2018-24
- Trauma centers, regulation, 2018-66
- Unlicensed activity, 2018-24

**HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS**

(*See also* specific providers)

- Acute pain and nonacute pain treatment guidelines, 2018-13
- Clinical laboratories, relationship to, 2018-24
- Controlled substance prescribers, continuing education, 2018-13

**HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS (Cont.)**

- Direct primary care agreements with patients or employers, 2018-89
- Military personnel, spouses of; defense to unlicensed practice citation, 2018-7
- Military reservists and National Guard members on active duty, qualifications for licensure, 2018-7
- Prescription drug monitoring program, 2018-13
- Regulatory boards
  - Controlled substance prescribers, requiring continuing education, 2018-13
  - Prescription drug monitoring program, requesting information from, 2018-13
  - Rulemaking authority, 2018-13

**HEALTH, DEPARTMENT OF**

- Advanced registered nurse practitioners and clinical nurse specialists, transition timeline to convert certificates to licenses, 2018-106
- Adverse incidents in out-of-hospital births, review, 2018-21
- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9
- Controlled substance prescribers, withholding license renewal for noncompletion of continuing education course, 2018-13
- Emergency opioid antagonists, purchasing for emergency responders, 2018-13
- Human cell and tissue transplants, educational pamphlet, 2018-36
- Managed Medical Assistance component of Children's Medical Services program, funding realignment, 2018-10
- Pain-management clinics, approval of certificates of exemption from registration requirements, 2018-13
- Perinatal mental health care, duties, 2018-98
- Pregnancy support and wellness services, contract with Pregnancy Care Network, Inc., 2018-29
- Prescription drug monitoring program, 2018-13
- Relief for Cristina Alvarez and George Patnode, 2018-162
- Relief for Vonshelle Brothers, 2018-163
- Rulemaking authority, 2018-13, 2018-21
- Surgeon General
  - Prescription drug monitoring program, appointment of board of directors and duties, 2018-13
  - Technical advisory panel for pediatric cardiac catheterization programs and pediatric cardiovascular surgery programs, membership on, 2018-24
  - Trauma centers, approval, 2018-66
  - Trauma System Advisory Council, 2018-66

**HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS**

- Contracts, posting on website in lieu of delivery, 2018-131

**HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS**  
(Cont.)

Pharmacy benefit managers, administering drug benefits for HMO; contract provisions, 2018-91

**HEALTH STUDIOS**

Military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses; waiver of registration fees and registration renewal fees, 2018-7

**HEARING-IMPAIRED PERSONS**

(See also **DISABILITIES, PERSONS WITH**)

Motor vehicle registration form, deaf or hard of hearing notation, 2018-42

**HEART DISEASE**

Adult cardiovascular services rules, 2018-24, 2018-90  
 Cardiopulmonary resuscitation instruction in schools, 2018-6  
 Pediatric cardiac catheterization programs and pediatric cardiovascular surgery programs, technical advisory panel, 2018-24  
 Pediatric cardiac programs, standards, 2018-24

**HIGHWAY PATROL**

(See also **LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS**)

Cabinet member, assignment of patrol officer to, 2018-10  
 Lieutenant Governor, assignment of patrol officer to, 2018-10

**HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES, DEPARTMENT OF**

Appropriations, generally, 2018-9  
 Private school and home education students, denial or suspension of driver license for nonattendance, 2018-134  
 Voter registration verification, sharing driver license and identification card information with nongovernmental entity, 2018-32

**HISTORICAL COMMISSION**

Slavery Memorial, duties, 2018-31

**HOLIDAYS AND OBSERVANCES**

Medal of Honor Day, 2018-7  
 Missing Children's Day, 2018-54

**HOME HEALTH AGENCIES**

Certificate of exemption from licensure, 2018-24  
 Classes of violations, 2018-24  
 Director of nursing for agencies providing skilled nursing care, 2018-24

**HOME HEALTH AGENCIES** (Cont.)

License application, change of ownership application, and application for addition of skilled care services, 2018-24  
 Licenses specifying authorized services, 2018-24

**HOME MEDICAL EQUIPMENT PROVIDERS**

General manager change, notice, 2018-24  
 Medical oxygen retail establishment permit, acceptance in lieu of inspection, 2018-24

**HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATIONS**

Community covenants and restrictions, preservation and revitalization, 2018-55  
 Elections where there are fewer candidates than vacancies, 2018-96  
 Fines or suspensions levied by board, ratification by committee, 2018-96  
 Governing documents amendment, procedure, 2018-96  
 Late fees, 2018-96  
 Lien for assessments accruing after tax deed, master's deed, or clerk's certificate of title, 2018-118  
 Meetings notice, 2018-96  
 Voting by e-mail prohibited, 2018-96

**HOMESTEAD PROPERTY**

Deeds, waiver of homestead rights, 2018-22  
 Documents excise tax exemption on certain transfers, 2018-118  
 Tropical storm or hurricane damage, assessment reduction, 2018-118

**HOMICIDE**

Mass violence victims, confidentiality of address, 2018-2

**HORSES**

Cracker Horse, designation as official state horse; abrogation of repeal, 2018-43

**HOSPITALS**

(See also **HEALTH CARE FACILITIES**)  
 Acute care hospitals, reporting transfer of trauma patients, 2018-66  
 Adult cardiovascular services rules, 2018-24, 2018-90  
 Assessments, exemption for state agency-operated hospitals, 2018-24  
 Certificate of need provisions, deletion, 2018-24  
 Class III institutional pharmacies, affiliation with, 2018-95  
 Developments-of-regional-impact exemption, 2018-158  
 Disproportionate share programs for hospitals, teaching hospitals, and specialty hospitals for children; distributions, 2018-10  
 Laboratory testing at alternate sites, 2018-24

**HOSPITALS** (Cont.)

- Licensure standards for hospitals providing organ transplantation, neonatal intensive care services, psychiatric services, substance abuse services, or comprehensive medical rehabilitation, 2018-24
- Medicaid Disproportionate Share Hospital and Hospital Reimbursement programs, incorporation of calculations into Medicaid Hospital Funding Programs document, 2018-10
- Nursing units, background screening of personnel, 2018-24
- Obstetrical services at certain children's hospitals, 2018-24
- Pediatric cardiac catheterization programs and pediatric cardiovascular surgery programs, technical advisory panel, 2018-24
- Risk management programs, qualifications of risk managers, 2018-24
- Rural hospitals, regulation, 2018-24
- Trauma centers, designation as, 2018-66

**HOUSING**

- Apalachicola Bay Area, affordable housing, 2018-159
- Apartment corridors, refuse and recycling containers, 2018-152
- Condominiums, *See* CONDOMINIUMS
- Cooperatives, *See* RESIDENTIAL COOPERATIVES
- Funding housing programs, 2018-10
- Housing finance authority loan, documents tax exemption for note or mortgage connected to, 2018-118
- Tourist impact tax revenues, use for affordable housing, 2018-159

**HUMAN TRAFFICKING**

- Expunction of victim's criminal history records, Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-39
- Safe foster homes for victims, licensing, 2018-103

**HURRICANES**

- Agricultural fencing materials used to repair damage caused by Hurricane Irma, sales tax exemption, 2018-118
- Agricultural shipments after Hurricane Irma, motor fuel tax refunds, 2018-118
- Building materials used to repair nonresidential farm buildings damaged by Hurricane Irma, sales tax exemption, 2018-118
- Citrus fruit packing and processing equipment rendered unusable by Hurricane Irma, property tax assessments; appropriations to offset tax revenue reduction, 2018-118
- Homeowners' insurance policies, notice that policy does not cover floods caused by hurricane, 2018-63

**HURRICANES** (Cont.)

- Homestead property assessment reduction, property damaged or destroyed, 2018-118
- Property tax abatement, hurricane damage or destruction to residences; appropriations to offset tax revenue reduction, 2018-118

**I****IDENTIFICATION CARDS**

- Airboat operators, 2018-137
- Controlled substance prescriptions, photographic identification shown at time of procurement, 2018-13
- Transient occupants, 2018-83

**IDENTITY THEFT**

- Criminal use of personal identification information, funding criminal defense, 2018-10

**IMMUNITY**

- Computer service or communications service
  - Sexual abuse of a child investigations, actions pursuant to subpoena, 2018-93
  - Threats, transmitted through, 2018-128
- Prescription drug monitoring program prescribers and dispensers, 2018-13

**INCAPACITATED PERSONS**

- See* DISABILITIES, PERSONS WITH; MENTAL HEALTH

**INDIGENT AND LOW-INCOME PERSONS**

- Business tax exemption for low-income persons, 2018-80, 2018-118
- Communities Trust projects in low-income communities, funding, 2018-10
- Criminal use of personal identification information, funding criminal defense, 2018-10
- Medicaid, *See* MEDICAID
- Transportation services, funding community transportation coordinators, 2018-10

**INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY**

- (*See also* COMPUTERS; CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS; CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION SYSTEMS)
- Citizens Property Insurance Corporation, security of information technology held by, 2018-65
- State agency data processing funds, transfer to another category and between agencies, 2018-10

**INJUNCTIONS**

- Campus free speech, protection, 2018-4
- Exploitation of vulnerable adults, protective injunctions, 2018-100



**INJUNCTIONS (Cont.)**

False representation by advertiser that they are a governmental entity or are endorsed by a governmental entity, 2018-84

**INSECT CONTROL**

Agricultural emergency response teams, vector issues, 2018-84

**INSPECTIONS**

Alcoholic beverage delivery vehicles, 2018-133  
 Assisted living facilities, 2018-24  
 Home medical equipment providers, acceptance of medical oxygen retail establishment permit in lieu of inspection, 2018-24  
 Multiphasic health testing centers, 2018-24  
 Private schools receiving scholarship students, 2018-6

**INSPECTORS GENERAL**

Chief Inspector General, appointment of taxpayers' rights advocate, 2018-118

**INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS**

Academic Scholars award, use for textbook costs, 2018-4  
 County discretionary surtax, funding instructional technology, 2018-118  
 Release and expenditure of funds, 2018-10  
 Research-based reading instruction, supplemental instructional materials, 2018-6

**INSURANCE**

**Agents**  
 Bail bond businesses, supervision or management by managing general agent, 2018-102  
 Brokering agent permanent records, 2018-102  
 Life agents as beneficiary, trustee, or guardian, or accepting authority under power of attorney, 2018-102  
 Managing general agents, appointment or accompaniment by general lines agent, 2018-102  
 Prelicensure coursework for military personnel, veterans, and spouses; exemption from, 2018-7  
 Promotional gifts and charitable contributions made by, exemption from unfair competition provisions, 2018-149  
 All-lines adjusters, exemption from examination requirement, 2018-102, 2018-131  
 Casualty insurance, district school tax expenditures, 2018-118  
 Credit and character reports, insurance personnel, 2018-102  
 Exchange of business, reporting, 2018-102

**INSURANCE (Cont.)**

Exchanges, unearned premium reserves, 2018-131  
 Fingerprinting of insurance personnel, use of previously submitted fingerprints, 2018-102  
 Foreign insurer subsidiaries, applicability of securities valuation and investment provisions, 2018-131  
**Health insurance**  
 Direct primary care agreements, not constituting insurance, 2018-89  
 Health maintenance organizations, *See* HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS  
 Pharmacy benefit managers, administering drug benefits for insurer; contract provisions, 2018-91  
 State group insurance premiums, 2018-10  
 Homeowners' policies, notices as to law and ordinance coverage and flood insurance coverage, 2018-63  
 Insolvent insurers, officers and directors prohibited from controlling selection of new officers and directors, 2018-102  
 Insurance premium tax credit, total amount, 2018-118  
 Liability insurance, fire suppression equipment personnel; proof-of-insurance form, 2018-102  
 Medicaid, generally, *See* MEDICAID  
**Motor vehicle insurance**  
 Caregiver for minor in out-of-home care, no additional premium, 2018-103  
 Notice of cancellation, 2018-131  
 Motor vehicle service agreements, posting on website in lieu of delivery, 2018-131  
 Noninsurance services, effect of failure to purchase from membership organization, 2018-153  
 Policies not executed by officers, attorneys in fact, employees, or representatives; validity, 2018-131  
 Promotional gifts and charitable contributions made by insurers, exemption from unfair competition provisions, 2018-149  
**Property insurance**  
 Citizens Property Insurance Corporation, 2018-65, 2018-121  
 District school tax expenditures, 2018-118  
 Mediation of disputes, 2018-131  
 Religious organization providing for financial, physical, and medical needs of participants through shared contributions; applicability of Insurance Code, 2018-25  
 Risk management insurance, state; transfer of funds to align budget authority, 2018-10  
 Service representatives, licensure or accompaniment by general lines agent, 2018-102  
 Specialty providers, disclaimer of control, 2018-131  
 Summarizing policy changes, 2018-131

**INSURANCE (Cont.)**

Viatical settlement providers, defined as specialty provider, 2018-131

**INSURANCE REGULATION, OFFICE OF**

Citizens Property Insurance Corporation, access to records and meetings of, 2018-65  
Pharmacy benefit managers, registration, 2018-91

**INTEREST AND INTEREST RATES**

(See also LOANS)

Deferred presentment installment transactions, 2018-26  
Tax deed cancellation, interest on taxes associated with, 2018-160

**INTERNAL AUDITORS**

School boards, employment by, 2018-5

**INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF**

State land acquisition, duties, 2018-159

**INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS**

Foreign judgments, nonrecognition where due process is not complied with, 2018-37

**INTERNATIONAL TRADE**

Israel, restriction on public contracts with boycott supporters, 2018-52  
Sudan, Iran, Cuba, and Syria; public contract restrictions on businesses doing business with, 2018-52  
Venezuela, companies doing business with; investment restrictions, 2018-125

**INTERSTATE COMPACTS**

Voter registration, sharing information with nongovernmental entity, 2018-32, 2018-33

**INVESTMENTS**

Commercialization of Florida Technology, Institute for; investments managed by private fund manager, 2018-139  
Foreign insurer subsidiaries, 2018-131  
Securities, See SECURITIES  
Technology Seed Capital Fund investment portfolio of the Institute for Commercialization of Florida Technology, 2018-139  
Venezuela, companies doing business with; investment restrictions, 2018-125

**IRAN**

Trade restrictions, 2018-52

**ISRAEL**

Companies boycotting, restriction on public contracts with, 2018-52

**J****JAILS**

(See also JUVENILE JUSTICE; PRISONS AND PRISONERS)

Data collection by county detention facilities, 2018-127  
Education services for detention facility inmates, 2018-104

**JUDGES**

Juvenile facilities, visitation, 2018-47  
Marriage license issuance, 2018-81

**JUDGMENTS**

Exploitation of vulnerable adults, protective injunctions, 2018-100  
Forcible entry or unlawful detainer actions, 2018-94  
Out-of-country foreign judgments, nonrecognition where due process is not complied with, 2018-37

**JUDICIAL SALES**

Unclaimed surplus funds, time period for making claim on; reporting and remitting surplus to Department of Financial Services, 2018-71

**JURIES AND JURORS**

Advertisement falsely simulating jury notice, 2018-84  
Compensation for jurors, funding, 2018-10

**JURISDICTION**

Court jurisdiction as to custodial responsibility of deployed parent, 2018-69  
Ejectment actions, 2018-94  
Risk protection order, petition for, 2018-3

**JUVENILE JUSTICE**

County juvenile detention payments, counties not meeting obligations, 2018-10  
Detention criteria, risk assessment instrument, 2018-86  
Juvenile Justice Information System Prevention Web, 2018-127  
Overpayment of juvenile detention care costs, reimbursement prohibition, 2018-10  
Probation violations, detention or release based on risk assessment instrument, 2018-86  
Prolific juvenile offenders, placement in secure detention until detention hearing, 2018-86  
Supervised release detention, 2018-86  
Visitation of juvenile facilities, 2018-47

**JUVENILE JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT OF**

Appropriations, generally, 2018-9  
Civil citation or prearrest diversion programs, 2018-127

**JUVENILE JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT OF**

(Cont.)

- County juvenile detention payments, counties not meeting obligations, 2018-10
- Direct-support organization, abrogation of repeal, 2018-86
- Overpayment of juvenile detention care costs, reimbursement prohibition, 2018-10
- Rulemaking authority, 2018-47, 2018-127
- Secretary
  - Direct-support organization, appointment of board members, 2018-86
  - Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission, membership on, 2018-3
  - Visitation of juvenile facilities, authorizing, 2018-47

**K****KIDNEY DISEASE**

- Dialysis facilities, relationship with clinical laboratories, 2018-24

**L****LABELS**

- Seed, 2018-84

**LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT**

- Disqualification from employment for drug abuse offenses within last 5 years, 2018-103
- Military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses; waiver of occupational license fees and license renewal fees, 2018-7
- Personnel screening, *See* CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS; FINGERPRINTS
- Retirement, *See* FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
- Salaries, *See* SALARIES AND WAGES
- State employees, *See* STATE EMPLOYEES

**LABOR UNIONS**

- Collective bargaining impasse with various state employee representatives, resolution, 2018-11
- Teachers, employee organization representing less than 50 percent of eligible employees; recertification or revocation, 2018-6

**LAND AND WATER MANAGEMENT**

(*See also* ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION; WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS; WATER RESOURCES)

- Developments of regional impact, 2018-158
- Local government development orders, 2018-158

**LAND AND WATER MANAGEMENT (Cont.)**

- Master development orders and master development plans, 2018-158

**LAND AUTHORITIES**

- Tourist impact tax revenues, use for affordable housing, 2018-159

**LANDLORD AND TENANT**

- Apartment corridors, refuse and recycling containers, 2018-152
- Transient occupants; definition, termination of occupancy, and recovery of personal belongings, 2018-83

**LANDS**

- See* LAND AND WATER MANAGEMENT; REAL PROPERTY; STATE LANDS

**LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES**

- Criminal history records and background screening, *See* CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS; FINGERPRINTS
- Exploitation of vulnerable adults, duties in protective injunction proceedings, 2018-100
- Joint Task Force on State Agency Law Enforcement Communications, appointment of representative from Florida Sheriffs Association, 2018-67
- Prearrest diversion programs or civil citation programs, 2018-127
- Prescription drug monitoring program, requesting information from, 2018-13
- Risk protection order, holding firearm pursuant to; seizure, storage, and return policies, 2018-3
- Safe-school officers, assignment, 2018-3
- Seized or forfeited property, annual report, 2018-92
- Subpoenas in sexual abuse of a child investigation, 2018-93

**LAW ENFORCEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF**

- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9
- Criminal justice data, publication on website; facilitating transparency, 2018-127
- Cybercrime Office, access to records and meetings of Citizens Property Insurance Corporation, 2018-65
- Fingerprints of private school owners or operators receiving scholarship students, duties, 2018-6
- General Counsel and Commissioner, duties as to Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission, 2018-3
- Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission, 2018-3
- Mobile suspicious activity reporting tool, duties, 2018-3
- Rulemaking authority, 2018-127

**LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS**

- Agricultural transportation permits, electronic verification during emergency, 2018-84
- Alcoholic beverage delivery vehicles, inspection and search without warrant, 2018-133
- Civil citation issuance, prearrest diversion programs, 2018-127
- Coach Aaron Feis Guardian Program, eligibility, 2018-3
- Emergency opioid antagonists, availability to, 2018-13
- Exploitation of vulnerable adults, duties in protective injunction proceedings, 2018-100
- Highway Patrol, assignment of patrol officers to Lieutenant Governor and Cabinet member, 2018-10
- Mental health involuntary examination, use of force to carry out ex parte order; duties as to weapons, 2018-3
- Posttraumatic stress disorder, compensable by workers' compensation benefits, 2018-124
- Risk protection order, petition for, 2018-3
- School resource officers, 2018-3
- Sheriffs, *See* SHERIFFS
- State-employed officers, resolution of collective bargaining impasse, 2018-11
- Subpoenas in sexual abuse of a child investigation, 2018-93
- Toll facilities, exemption from toll, 2018-145
- Training program requirements; exemption for out-of-state officers, Federal Government officers, or special operations forces members, 2018-46
- Transient occupants, removal of personal belongings in presence of officer, 2018-83

**LEASES**

- (*See also* LANDLORD AND TENANT)
- Military installation buffer lands, 2018-159
- State leasing of private space, use of tenant broker services, 2018-10

**LEGAL AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF**

- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9
- Mobile suspicious activity reporting tool, duties, 2018-3

**LEGISLATURE**

- Appointments
  - Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission, 2018-3
  - University of South Florida Consolidation Planning and Implementation Task Force, 2018-4
- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9
- Economic and Demographic Research, Office of
  - Corporate income tax, net collections determination, 2018-119

**LEGISLATURE (Cont.)**

- Economic and Demographic Research, Office of (Cont.)
  - Developments-of-regional-impact exemption, density calculations, 2018-158
  - Sharing information with, 2018-118
- Extension of 2018 legislative session, HCR 1457
- Governor's message, joint session to receive, SCR 1522
- Juvenile facilities, visitation, 2018-47
- Law Revision and Information, Division of, *See* REVISER'S BILLS
- Legislative appropriations committees, approval of interchange of state employees, 2018-10
- Legislative Budget Commission
  - Competitive solicitations requiring a budget change, approval, 2018-10
  - Fixed capital outlay projects of Department of Environmental Protection and Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission, funding, 2018-10
- Legislative budget request, Agency for State Technology, 2018-10
- National Statutory Hall Collection, request to replace statue of General Edmund Kirby Smith with statue of Mary McLeod Bethune, 2018-19
- Reports to
  - Commercialization of Florida Technology, Institute for, 2018-139
  - Corporate income tax rate calculations, 2018-119
  - Corrections, Department of, 2018-127
  - Federal Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, review, 2018-119
  - Florida Accounting Information System (FLAIR) and Cash Management System (CMS), executive steering committee on replacement, 2018-10
  - Guardianship Assistance Program, 2018-103
  - Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission, 2018-3
  - Pediatric cardiac catheterization programs and pediatric cardiovascular surgery programs, technical advisory panel, 2018-24
  - Prescription drug monitoring program, performance measures, 2018-13
  - Priority invasive species, eradication efforts, 2018-82
  - Safe Schools Assessment Tool, review and analysis, 2018-3
  - Scholarship programs, accountability, 2018-6
  - School district deficits, 2018-5
  - School safety measures, 2018-3
  - Slavery Memorial plan, 2018-31
  - State group insurance, proposed premium rates, 2018-10

**LEGISLATURE (Cont.)**

## Reports to (Cont.)

- State private lease contract report, 2018-10
- State university direct-support organizations, funds transfer reports, 2018-4
- State university performance-based continuous improvement model, recommendations, 2018-4
- State University Professional and Graduate Degree Excellence Program, 2018-4
- Taxpayers' rights advocate, 2018-118
- Trauma System Advisory Council, 2018-66
- Voter registration, nongovernmental entity for sharing information, 2018-32
- World Class Faculty and Scholar Program, 2018-4
- Salaries for members, setting, 2018-10
- School board fraud or abuse allegations by presiding officers or appropriations committee, 2018-5
- State contract nondisclosure clauses, prohibiting disclosures to legislative members or staff, 2018-10
- State group insurance premiums, objection to proposed rates, 2018-10
- Supermajority needed to impose or raise state taxes or fees, HJR 7001
- 2018 regular session, adjourning and reconvening, SCR 1524
- 2020 regular session convening, 2018-114

**LEWD AND LASCIVIOUS CONDUCT**

(See also **SEXUAL BATTERY AND SEXUAL ABUSE**)

- School authority figures, offenses against students, 2018-150

**LIENS**

- Condominium unit owner installing electric vehicle charging station, lien against, 2018-96
- Condominiums and homeowners' associations; lien for assessments accruing after tax deed, master's deed, or clerk's certificate of title, 2018-118
- Mortgage foreclosure, use of evidence from bankruptcy proceedings by lienholder, 2018-15
- Tax deed sales, notice to lienholder; satisfying lien with surplus funds, 2018-160

**LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR**

- Highway Patrol officer, assignment to, 2018-10

**LIFE SUPPORT SERVICES**

- Trauma care, regulation, 2018-66

**LIMITATION OF ACTIONS**

- Counterclaims, cross-claims, and third-party claims, 2018-97

**LIMITATION OF ACTIONS (Cont.)**

- Real property design, planning, or construction of improvements, 2018-97
- Trust proceedings, 2018-35

**LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES**

- Private fund managers, managing investments of Institute for Commercialization of Florida Technology, 2018-139
- Records filed with Department of State, correcting filed record; sending notice of filed record to electronic mail address or mailing address, 2018-58

**LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS**

- Records filed with Department of State, correcting filed record; sending notice of filed record to electronic mail address or mailing address, 2018-58

**LINES OF CREDIT**

- Exploitation of vulnerable adults, freezing in protective injunction proceedings, 2018-100

**LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS**

- Dealers, notification before rendering equipment inoperable or discontinuing service, 2018-84
- Licensing of personnel, examinations, qualifier registration, and transport vehicle registration, 2018-84
- Military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses; waiver of license fees and license renewal fees, 2018-7
- Notification of accidents, 2018-84

**LIQUOR**

See **ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES**

**LITTER CONTROL**

- Apartment corridors, refuse containers, 2018-152

**LIVESTOCK**

- Cracker Cattle, designation as official Florida heritage cattle breed, 2018-43
- Purchaser violations, 2018-84
- Theft of commercially farmed animals, 2018-49
- Young Farmer and Rancher Advisory Council, 2018-85

**LOAN ORIGINATORS**

- Military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses; waiver of license fees and license renewal fees, 2018-7

**LOANS**

- Consumer loans, maximum delinquency charges and periodic installment requirements, 2018-17

**LOANS (Cont.)**

- Deferred presentment installment transactions, 2018-26
- Housing finance authority loan, documents tax exemption for note or mortgage connected to, 2018-118
- Residential mortgage loan, misrepresentation as business purpose loan, 2018-61
- State court system, trust fund loans, 2018-10

**LOBBYISTS**

- Relief Acts, limit on lobbying fees, 2018-162, 2018-163, 2018-164, 2018-165
- School superintendents, former; lobbying restrictions, 2018-5

**LOCAL GOVERNMENTS**

(See also COUNTIES; MUNICIPALITIES)

- Alligator Alley fire station, reimbursement for costs of operation, 2018-145
- Beaches, request for judicial determination of recreational customary use, 2018-94
- Developments of regional impact, duties, 2018-158
- Electronic reporting system, enhancement, 2018-102
- Financial statements, filing in eXtensible Business Reporting Language (XBRL) format, 2018-102
- Misconduct complaint against employees, Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-117
- Mobile carriers, regulation, 2018-130
- Ordinances
  - Beaches, recreational customary use, 2018-94
  - Seed, regulation preemption, 2018-84
- Participant Local Government Advisory Council, abolishment, 2018-140
- Planning, See PLANNING (LOCAL GOVERNMENTS)
- Recreational opportunities for children, funding projects, 2018-10
- State university ingress and egress, restriction on local government authority, 2018-130
- Turnpike projects, contracts with Department of Transportation, 2018-145

**LONG-TERM CARE FACILITIES**

See ASSISTED LIVING FACILITIES;  
NURSING HOMES

**LOTTERY, DEPARTMENT OF**

- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9

**M****MANAGEMENT SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF**

- Administrative Hearings, Division of; hearing on adverse action against private schools receiving scholarship students, 2018-6
- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9
- Financial oversight of Agency for State Technology, 2018-10
- Human resources management services, transfer of funds to align budget authority, 2018-10
- Secretary, appointments to Florida Accounting Information System (FLAIR) and Cash Management System (CMS) executive steering committee on replacement, 2018-10
- Slavery Memorial, duties, 2018-31
- State group insurance premiums, duties, 2018-10
- Tenant broker services, use in renegotiation of private leases, 2018-10

**MARIJUANA**

- Medical marijuana growers, elimination of requirement that one grower be a member of the Black Farmers and Agriculturalists Association, 2018-142
- Medical marijuana licensees, possession of tableting machine or encapsulating machine, 2018-13
- Medical marijuana testing laboratories, 2018-10

**MARJORY STONEMAN DOUGLAS HIGH SCHOOL PUBLIC SAFETY ACT, 2018-3****MARKETABLE RECORD TITLE ACT, 2018-55****MARKETPLACE CONTRACTORS**

- Household services contractors using online marketplace platform to connect with individual seeking services, independent contractor relationship with platform, 2018-118

**MARRIAGE**

- License issuance, 2018-81
- Premarital preparation course, 2018-81

**MEDIATION**

- Property insurance claims, 2018-131

**MEDICAID**

- ABLE account, Medicaid recovery of funds, 2018-10
- Disproportionate share programs for hospitals, teaching hospitals, and specialty hospitals for children; distributions, 2018-10

**MEDICAID (Cont.)**

- Fraud, requesting information from prescription drug monitoring program, 2018-13
- Managed Medical Assistance component of Children's Medical Services program, funding realignment, 2018-10
- Medicaid Disproportionate Share Hospital and Hospital Reimbursement programs, incorporation of calculations into Medicaid Hospital Funding Programs document, 2018-10
- Nonpregnant adults, elimination of retroactive eligibility period, 2018-10
- Nursing home care, prospective payment methodology for rate setting purposes, 2018-10
- Realignment of funds to address projected surpluses and deficits, 2018-10
- Screening of Medicaid program participants, 2018-24

**MEDICAL EXAMINERS**

- Prescription drug monitoring program, requesting information from, 2018-13

**MEDICINE, BOARD OF**

- Adverse incidents in out-of-hospital births, discipline determination, 2018-21

**MEMORIALS**

- Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School, memorial honoring lost lives, 2018-3
- Puerto Rico, Congress urged to incorporate into United States without discrimination or inequality, HM 147
- Slavery Memorial, 2018-31

**MENTAL HEALTH**

(See also DISABILITIES, PERSONS WITH)

- Community action treatment teams, 2018-3
- Firefighters, training on mental health risks, 2018-18
- First responders
  - Mental health awareness training, 2018-124
  - Posttraumatic stress disorder, compensable by workers' compensation benefits, 2018-124
- Involuntary examination, law enforcement officer use of force to carry out ex parte order; duties as to firearms, 2018-3
- Multiagency network for students with emotional and behavioral disabilities, 2018-3
- Perinatal mental health care information, 2018-98
- Postpartum depression, information on, 2018-98
- Risk protection order, petition for, 2018-3
- School-based services, expansion, 2018-3
- School mental health assistance allocation, 2018-3

**MENTAL HEALTH (Cont.)**

- School personnel in armed guardian program, psychological evaluation of guardians, 2018-3
- School threat assessment teams, 2018-3
- Youth mental health awareness and assistance training program, 2018-3

**MIDWIVES**

- Adverse incidents in out-of-hospital births, reporting; disciplinary determination, 2018-21
- Nurse midwives
  - Adverse incidents in out-of-hospital births, reporting; disciplinary determination, 2018-21
  - Certified nurse midwives, licensure, 2018-106

**MILITARY AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF**

- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9

**MILITARY INSTALLATIONS**

- Buffer lands, state acquisition, 2018-159
- Developments-of-regional-impact exemption, 2018-158

**MILITARY PERSONNEL**

(See also VETERANS)

- Business tax exemption for spouses, 2018-80, 2018-118
- Child custody and visitation, deployed parent, 2018-69
- Coach Aaron Feis Guardian Program, applicability to, 2018-3
- Defense to unlicensed practice citation by spouse, 2018-7
- Educational leadership, temporary certificate in; military officers, 2018-7
- False representation by advertiser that they are a military service organization, 2018-84
- Fire College expenses, waiver for military personnel and spouses, 2018-7
- Florida College System institutions, fee waivers, 2018-8
- Insurance agents, exemption from precicensure coursework for military personnel and spouses, 2018-7
- Junior reserve officer training instructor, funding through Teachers Classroom Supply Assistance Program, 2018-7
- Medal of Honor Day, 2018-7
- Occupational and professional licenses; waiver of license fees and license renewal fees for military personnel, spouses, and surviving spouses, 2018-7
- Property tax exemption for deployed servicemembers, 2018-118
- Reservists on active duty, qualifications for occupational and professional licensure, 2018-7

**MILITARY PERSONNEL (Cont.)**

- Special operations forces members, qualification as law enforcement or correctional officer without training program, 2018-46
- Teacher certification and examination fees; waiver for military personnel, spouses, and surviving spouses, 2018-7
- Teacher temporary certification, extension based on military service of spouse, 2018-7
- Virtual School enrollment, priority for children of active duty personnel, 2018-7

**MINES AND MINERALS**

- Developments-of-regional-impact exemption, effect of previously approved development orders, 2018-158

**MINORITIES**

- Closing the Gap grant program, decreasing racial and ethnic disparities relating to Lupus, 2018-157
- Medical marijuana growers, elimination of requirement that one grower be a member of the Black Farmers and Agriculturalists Association, 2018-142
- State university payment of debt service on revenue bonds under federal Historically Black College and University Capital Financing Program, 2018-28

**MINORS**

- Adoption, *See* ADOPTION
- Appointed and pro bono attorneys for children with special needs, payment of due process costs, 2018-14
- Child abuse, *See* CHILD ABUSE
- Child care, *See* CHILD CARE AND CHILD CARE FACILITIES
- Child welfare, *See* CHILD WELFARE
- Community based care for young adults, face-to-face meetings with case manager, 2018-10
- Firearms, persons under 21 prohibited from purchasing, 2018-3
- Foster care, 2018-103
- Juvenile justice, *See* JUVENILE JUSTICE
- Leaving child in vehicle, informational brochure, 2018-103
- Marriage licenses, 2018-81
- Missing Children's Day, citizen support organizations for; abrogation of repeal, 2018-54
- Parent and child, *See* PARENT AND CHILD
- Pediatric trauma centers, 2018-66
- Private school students, *See* SCHOOLS (PRIVATE)
- Public school students, *See* SCHOOLS (PUBLIC)
- Recreational opportunities for children, funding projects, 2018-10
- Specialty children's hospitals
  - Disproportionate share program, 2018-10

**MINORS (Cont.)**

- Specialty children's hospitals (Cont.)
  - Pediatric trauma center, designation as, 2018-66

**MISDEMEANORS**

- Prearrest diversion programs, 2018-127

**MISSING PERSONS**

- Autistic and other special needs persons, search-and-rescue efforts, 2018-54
- Child under protective services or out-of-home care, 2018-108
- Citizen support organizations for Missing Children's Day, abrogation of repeal, 2018-54

**MOBILE SURGICAL FACILITIES**

- Deletion of statutory references, 2018-24

**MORTGAGE BROKERS**

- Securities dealers and investment advisers making solicitations or referrals, exemption from mortgage brokering regulations, 2018-44

**MORTGAGE LENDERS**

- Holding oneself out as being in mortgage lending business, defined, 2018-61
- Residential mortgage loan, misrepresentation as business purpose loan, 2018-61

**MORTGAGES**

- Dissolution of marriage, effect of mortgage secured by nonmarital real property and passive appreciation of property on marital assets and liabilities, 2018-56
- Foreclosure proceedings, use of evidence from bankruptcy proceedings; intention to surrender property to lienholder, 2018-15
- Tax deed sales, notice to mortgagee; satisfying mortgage with surplus funds, 2018-160

**MOTOR FUEL TAXES**

- Agricultural shipments after Hurricane Irma, tax refunds, 2018-118
- Natural gas fuel tax, rate, 2018-118
- Terminal supplier purchasing fuel from another terminal supplier, exemption, 2018-118

**MOTOR VEHICLES**

- Driver education vehicles, district school tax expenditures, 2018-118
- Driver licenses, *See* DRIVER LICENSES
- Electric vehicles, installation of charging station by condominium unit owner, 2018-96
- Insurance, *See* INSURANCE
- License taxes, truck tractors and heavy trucks, 2018-118



**MOTOR VEHICLES (Cont.)**

- Mobile carriers, operation on sidewalks and crosswalks; regulation, 2018-130
- Noise regulations, vehicles enclosed by a cabin, 2018-130
- Purchasers, sales tax credit for Hope Scholarship Program contributions, 2018-6
- Registration
  - Deaf or hard of hearing notation on registration form, 2018-42
  - Preserve Vision Florida, voluntary contributions to, 2018-42
- Repair shop personnel; waiver of registration fees and registration renewal fees for military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses, 2018-7
- Service agreements, posting on website in lieu of delivery, 2018-131
- Traffic regulation, *See* TRAFFIC REGULATION

**MOTORCYCLES**

- Autocycles, regulation, 2018-130

**MOVERS**

- Military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses; waiver of registration fees and registration renewal fees, 2018-7
- Transient occupants, removal of personal belongings in presence of mover, 2018-83

**MULTIPHASIC HEALTH TESTING CENTERS**

- Inspection, 2018-24

**MUNICIPALITIES**

(*See also* LOCAL GOVERNMENTS)

- Apalachicola Bay oyster harvesting licenses, issued by City of Apalachicola, 2018-84
- Dense urban land areas, developments-of-regional-impact exemption, 2018-158
- Miami, Overtown Children and Youth Coalition, 2018-148
- Ordinances, business tax on merchants, 2018-80, 2018-118
- Planning, *See* PLANNING (LOCAL GOVERNMENTS)
- Prearrest diversion programs or civil citation programs, 2018-127
- Tampa Sulphur Springs Neighborhood of Promise Success Zone, 2018-148

**N****NATIONAL GUARD**

(*See also* MILITARY PERSONNEL)

- Active duty members, qualifications for occupational or professional licensure, 2018-7

**NATURAL GAS**

- Fuel tax rate, 2018-118
- Retailer licensing and monthly reports, 2018-118

**NEUROLOGICAL DISORDERS**

- Gardiner Scholarships, research-based training programs, 2018-6

**NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS**

- Citizen support organizations for Missing Children's Day, abrogation of repeal, 2018-54
- Commercialization of Florida Technology, Institute for, 2018-139
- Direct-support organizations
  - Community Service, Commission on; abrogation of repeal, 2018-73
  - Corrections, Department of; abrogation of repeal, 2018-143
  - Guardian Ad Litem Office, abrogation of repeal, 2018-38
  - Juvenile Justice, Department of; appointment of board members and abrogation of repeal, 2018-86
  - Prescription drug monitoring program, 2018-13
  - Public and Professional Guardians, Office of; abrogation of repeal, 2018-20
  - State universities, 2018-4
- Documents filed with Department of State, correcting filed document; sending notice of filed document to electronic mail address or mailing address, 2018-58
- Florida Is For Veterans, Inc., duties, 2018-7
- Overtown Children and Youth Coalition, 2018-148
- Pregnancy Care Network, Inc., contract with, 2018-29
- Preserve Vision Florida, voluntary contributions to at time of motor vehicle registration, 2018-42
- Scholarship-funding organizations, sales tax credits, 2018-6
- Tampa Sulphur Springs Neighborhood of Promise Success Zone, 2018-148

**NURSES**

- Addiction treatment facility employees, public records exemption for personal identifying information, 2018-64
- Advanced practice registered nurses, licensure, 2018-106
- Certified nurse practitioners, licensure and scope of practice, 2018-106
- Certified registered nurse anesthetists, licensure, 2018-106
- Clinical nurse specialists, licensure and scope of practice, 2018-106
- Direct primary care agreements with patients or employers, 2018-89
- Nurse midwives, 2018-21, 2018-106
- Nurse registries, fines, 2018-24

**NURSES (Cont.)**

- Psychiatric nurses, licensure, 2018-106
- State-employed nurses, resolution of collective bargaining impasse, 2018-11
- Unlicensed direct service providers, administration of medication and supervision of self-administration of medication; training and validation of competency, 2018-107

**NURSING, BOARD OF**

- Advanced registered nurse practitioners and clinical nurse specialists, transition timeline to convert certificates to licenses, 2018-106
- Adverse incidents in out-of-hospital births, disciplinary actions against nurse midwives, 2018-21
- Rulemaking authority, 2018-106

**NURSING HOMES**

- Developments-of-regional-impact exemption, 2018-158
- Emergency environmental control rule, ratification, 2018-123
- Emergency generators, sales tax exemption, 2018-118
- Medicaid reimbursement, prospective payment methodology for rate setting purposes, 2018-10
- Veterans, contributions to support, 2018-10

**O****OFFENDER REVIEW, COMMISSION ON**

- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9

**OPTOMETRISTS**

- Licensure qualifications and examination, 2018-78

**OPTOMETRY, BOARD OF**

- Licensure examination, approval, 2018-78

**ORGAN AND TISSUE DONATIONS**

- Educational pamphlet on human cell and tissue transplants, 2018-36

**OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE, BOARD OF**

- Adverse incidents in out-of-hospital births, discipline determination, 2018-21

**OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIANS**

- Adverse incidents in out-of-hospital births, reporting; disciplinary determination, 2018-21
- Direct primary care agreements with patients or employers, 2018-89
- Pain-management clinics, certificates of exemption from registration requirements, 2018-13

**OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIANS (Cont.)**

- Unlicensed direct service providers, administration of medication and supervision of self-administration of medication; validation of competency, 2018-107

**P****PARAMEDICS**

- Emergency opioid antagonists, availability to, 2018-13
- Posttraumatic stress disorder, compensable by workers' compensation benefits, 2018-124

**PARENT AND CHILD**

- (See also MINORS)
- Abuse, See CHILD ABUSE
- Adoption, See ADOPTION
- Case planning when parents are incarcerated, 2018-45
- Child care, See CHILD CARE AND CHILD CARE FACILITIES
- Deployed parent, custodial responsibility and visitation, 2018-69
- Leaving child in vehicle, informational brochure, 2018-103
- Sexual misconduct against student by school authority figure, notice to parent, 2018-150

**PARKS AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES**

- Funding parks and outdoor recreational facilities, 2018-10

**PARTNERSHIPS**

- Records filed with Department of State, correcting filed record; sending notice of filed record to electronic mail address or mailing address, 2018-58

**PAWNBROKERS**

- Military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses; waiver of license fees and license renewal fees, 2018-7

**PAYMENT INSTRUMENT TRANSACTIONS**

- Release of aggregate information, 2018-116

**PEST CONTROL**

- Agricultural emergency response teams, vector issues, 2018-84

**PETROLEUM PRODUCTS**

- (See also LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS)
- Aviation fuel tax, refunds for certain air carriers, 2018-118
- Storage facilities, developments-of-regional-impact exemption, 2018-158

**PHARMACIES**

(See also CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES; DRUGS)

- Benefit managers, registration and contracts, 2018-91
- Class III institutional pharmacies, creation, 2018-95
- Dialysis drug manufacturers and agents, exemption from pharmacy regulations, 2018-50
- Prescription drug monitoring program, 2018-13

**PHARMACISTS**

- Buprenorphine, dispensing for opiate addictions, 2018-13
- Class III institutional pharmacies, practice in, 2018-95
- Controlled substance prescriptions, photographic identification shown at time of procurement, 2018-13
- Electronic prescriptions, 2018-13
- Emergency opioid antagonist, prescribing concurrently with certain controlled substances, 2018-13
- Generic drug availability, disclosure, 2018-91
- Opioid drugs, dispensing for acute pain and nonacute pain, 2018-13
- Prescription drug monitoring program, 2018-13
- Prescription drugs, cost-sharing obligation exceeding retail price; disclosure, 2018-91
- Tableting machine or encapsulating machine, possession, 2018-13

**PHYSICIANS**

- Adverse incidents in out-of-hospital births, reporting; disciplinary determination, 2018-21
- Direct primary care agreements with patients or employers, 2018-89
- Pain-management clinics, certificates of exemption from registration requirements, 2018-13
- State-employed physicians, resolution of collective bargaining impasse, 2018-11
- Unlicensed direct service providers, administration of medication and supervision of self-administration of medication; validation of competency, 2018-107

**PLANNING (LOCAL GOVERNMENTS)**

- Developments of regional impact, 2018-158
- Local government development orders, 2018-158
- Master development plans, 2018-158
- Utility work on rights-of-way or corridors, not considered development, 2018-34

**PLANTS**

- Seed labeling, 2018-84

**PLAYGROUNDS**

- Funding playgrounds and recreational facilities, priority to projects for children with disabilities, 2018-10

**POLICE OFFICERS**

- See LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

**POLLUTION CONTROL**

- See ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

**PORTS AND HARBORS**

- Developments-of-regional-impact exemption, 2018-158
- Funding Working Waterfronts program, 2018-10

**POWER OF ATTORNEY**

- Deployed parent, granting custodial responsibility to nonparent, 2018-69

**PREGNANCY AND CHILDBIRTH**

- Adverse incidents in out-of-hospital births, reporting; disciplinary determination, 2018-21
- Licensure standards for hospitals providing neonatal intensive care services, 2018-24
- Obstetrical services at certain children's hospitals, 2018-24
- Perinatal mental health care, 2018-98
- Support services, contract with Pregnancy Care Network, Inc., 2018-29

**PREKINDERGARTEN**

- Private provider violations, sanctions, 2018-6

**PREPAID COLLEGE PROGRAM**

- Payments not to exceed credit hours taken, 2018-4

**PRISONS AND PRISONERS**

- (See also JUVENILE JUSTICE)
- Child welfare, case planning when parents are incarcerated, 2018-45
- Correctional officers, training program, 2018-46
- Data collection on state correctional institutions, 2018-127
- Education of inmates
  - Contracts for education services, 2018-104
  - Specific appropriation for, 2018-10
- Inmate admissions by offense type and recidivism rate, information published on website, 2018-127
- Inmate Health Services, transfer of funds to, 2018-10
- Overcapacity, request for additional staff positions, 2018-10

**PRIVATE INVESTIGATORS**

Military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses; waiver of license fees and license renewal fees, 2018-7

**PRIVATE SCHOOLS**

See SCHOOLS (PRIVATE)

**PRIVATE SECURITY SERVICES**

Military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses; waiver of license fees and license renewal fees, 2018-7

**PRO BONO MATTERS ACT OF 2018, 2018-14****PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION**

(See also specific professions, occupations, and regulatory boards)

Military reservists and National Guard members on active duty, qualifications for licensure, 2018-7

Regulatory boards, waiver of license renewal fees for spouses of military personnel, 2018-7

**PROGRAM POLICY ANALYSIS AND GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY, OFFICE OF**

Discretionary sales surtax performance audits, procurement of accountant, 2018-118

**PROPERTY APPRAISERS**

Citrus fruit processing and packing equipment damaged by hurricane, documentation of tax loss associated with, 2018-118

Hurricane damage or destruction to residence, tax abatement determination, 2018-118

**PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATIONS**

Community covenants and restrictions, preservation and revitalization, 2018-55

**PROPERTY TAXES****Assessments**

Agricultural lands assessment, screened enclosed structures used in horticultural production and lands not used for agricultural production due to natural disaster, 2018-84

Citrus fruit packing and processing equipment rendered unusable by Hurricane Irma or citrus greening, 2018-118

Multiple parcel buildings, lands containing, 2018-118

**Exemptions**

Deployed servicemembers and surviving spouses of disabled ex-servicemembers, 2018-118

**PROPERTY TAXES (Cont.)****Exemptions (Cont.)**

Legal entity created by interlocal agreement, 2018-118

Hurricane damage or destruction to residence, tax abatement; appropriations to offset tax revenue reduction, 2018-118

Non-ad valorem special assessments, lands containing multiple parcel buildings, 2018-118

Tax deed sales, application procedures; disposition of surplus funds, 2018-160

**PROSTITUTION**

Human trafficking, See HUMAN TRAFFICKING

**PUBLIC DEFENDERS**

Data collection, 2018-127

Funding, 2018-10

Juvenile facilities, visitation, 2018-47

Prearrest diversion program or civil citation program, development, 2018-127

**PUBLIC EMPLOYEES**

(See also STATE EMPLOYEES)

Collective bargaining impasse, resolution, 2018-11

Retirement, See FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM

**PUBLIC LANDS**

See STATE LANDS

**PUBLIC MEETINGS**

Beaches, recreational customary use, 2018-94

Developments of regional impact, public hearing on proposed changes, 2018-158

Exemptions from open government provisions

Citizens Property Insurance Corporation, meetings involving data and information technology, 2018-65

Criminal justice commissions, Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-40

Ethics proceedings, Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-76

Firesafety system plan meetings, 2018-146

Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission meetings, 2018-1

Overtown Children and Youth Coalition, 2018-148

School boards, explanation of budget amendments, 2018-5

Tampa Sulphur Springs Neighborhood of Promise Success Zone, 2018-148

**PUBLIC RECORDS**

Commercialization of Florida Technology, Institute for; annual report, 2018-139

**PUBLIC RECORDS (Cont.)**

- Exemptions from disclosure
  - Addiction treatment facility employees, personal identifying information, 2018-64
  - Census Bureau information, 2018-77
  - Child advocacy center employees, personal identifying information, 2018-147
  - Citizens Property Insurance Corporation, data and information technology held by, 2018-65
  - Citizens Property Insurance Corporation, proprietary business information held by; Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-121
  - Electric utilities, proprietary confidential information held by; Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-120
  - Ethics proceedings, Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-76
  - False claims against state, civil actions for; Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-75
  - Firesafety system plans, 2018-146
  - Health care facility building plans and blueprints, 2018-53
  - Human trafficking victims, criminal history records expunction; Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-39
  - Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission, access to exempt records, 2018-3
  - Mass violence victims, address, 2018-2
  - Misconduct complaints against agency employees, Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-117
  - Mobile suspicious activity reporting tool, identity of reporter and information received, 2018-1
  - Nationwide Public Safety Broadband Network information, 2018-60
  - Payment instrument transactions, Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-116
  - Prescription drug monitoring program, 2018-13
  - Public guardians and employees, personal identifying information, 2018-16
  - Safe-school officers, identities of, 2018-1
  - School food and nutrition service program, applicant personal identifying information; Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-74
  - School security risk assessments, 2018-3
  - State university direct-support organizations, expenditure and financial records, 2018-4
  - Student at risk of emotional disturbance or mental illness, service provider access to exempt records, 2018-3
  - Voter registration, sharing information with nongovernmental entity, 2018-32, 2018-33

**PUBLIC RECORDS (Cont.)**

- Exemptions from disclosure (Cont.)
  - Water management district surplus land sales, land valuations and purchase offers, 2018-156
- Lost or stray dogs and cats, records of shelters and animal control agencies, 2018-87
- Overtown Children and Youth Coalition, 2018-148
- Tampa Sulphur Springs Neighborhood of Promise Success Zone, 2018-148

**PUBLIC SCHOOLS**

See SCHOOLS (PUBLIC)

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9
- Underground placement of electric transmission lines, 2018-34

**PUBLIC UTILITIES**

(See also ELECTRIC UTILITIES)

- Work on rights-of-way or corridors, not considered development, 2018-34

**PUBLICATIONS**

- Exploitation of vulnerable adults, informational brochure on protective injunctions, 2018-100
- Human cell and tissue transplants, educational pamphlet, 2018-36
- Leaving child in vehicle, informational brochure, 2018-103
- Risk protection orders, brochures and handbooks concerning, 2018-3

**PUERTO RICO**

- Congress urged to incorporate Puerto Rico into United States without discrimination or inequality, HM 147

**R****RAILROADS**

- Alcoholic beverages on intrastate railroads, elimination of miniature bottle requirement and separation requirement, 2018-138

**REAL PROPERTY**

(See also HOUSING; MORTGAGES)

- Covenants and restrictions, preservation and revitalization, 2018-55
- Design, planning, or construction of improvements; effect of correction of defects or repairs on statute of limitations, 2018-97
- Dissolution of marriage, effect of note and mortgage secured by nonmarital property and passive appreciation of property on marital assets and liabilities, 2018-56

**REAL PROPERTY (Cont.)**

- Ejectment actions, 2018-94
- Forcible entry or unlawful detainer actions, 2018-94
- Notice of interest in land or other right subject to extinguishment, filing, 2018-55
- State lands, *See* STATE LANDS
- Taxes, *See* PROPERTY TAXES
- Water management districts, surplus land sales, 2018-155, 2018-156

**RECORDS**

- See* CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS; PUBLIC RECORDS

**RECYCLING**

- Apartment corridors, recycling containers, 2018-152
- Sales tax exemption, recycling roll off containers, 2018-118

**RELATIVES**

- Family-finding program, 2018-108
- Kinship navigator programs, 2018-108
- Relative Caregiver Program, recovery of improper payments, 2018-103

**RELIEF ACTS**

- Alvarez, Cristina and George Patnode, 2018-162
- Aversa, Dr. Sherrill Lynn, Estate of, 2018-165
- Brothers, Vonshelle, 2018-163
- C.M.H., 2018-164

**RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS**

- Insurance Code exemption for organization providing for financial, physical or medical needs through shared contributions, 2018-25

**REPOSSESSORS**

- Military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses; waiver of license fees and license renewal fees, 2018-7

**RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT PARKS**

- Developments-of-regional-impact exemption, 2018-158

**RESIDENTIAL COOPERATIVES**

- Co-owners of unit serving as board members, 2018-96
- Cost of communications service, information service, or Internet service as common expense, 2018-96
- Director or officer delinquent in debt payments, abandonment of office, 2018-96
- Fines or suspensions levied by board, ratification by committee, 2018-96
- Meetings notice; posting on website, electronic notice, and notice when assessments will be considered, 2018-96

**RESIDENTIAL COOPERATIVES (Cont.)**

- Property tax assessments, cooperatives within a multiple parcel building, 2018-118
- Records retention, 2018-96
- Voting by e-mail prohibited, 2018-96

**RESOLUTIONS**

- Concurrent resolutions
  - Governor's message, joint legislative session to receive, SCR 1522
  - Legislative session, extension, HCR 1457
  - 2018 regular legislative session, adjourning and reconvening, SCR 1524
- Joint resolutions, supermajority needed to impose or raise state taxes or fees, HJR 7001

**RESTITUTION**

- Advertiser falsely representing that they are a governmental entity or are endorsed by a governmental entity, 2018-84
- Hope Scholarship Program money, stolen, 2018-6
- Prearrest diversion programs, 2018-127

**RETIREMENT**

- Elderly persons, generally, *See* ELDERLY PERSONS
- Florida Retirement System, *See* FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM

**REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF**

- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9
- Chief Inspector General, appointment of taxpayers' rights advocate, 2018-118
- Corporate income tax, rate calculation and refunds, 2018-119
- County bondholders, assurances to, 2018-10
- County juvenile detention payments, duties as to counties not meeting obligations, 2018-10
- Executive director, appointments to Florida Accounting Information System (FLAIR) and Cash Management System (CMS) executive steering committee on replacement, 2018-10
- Federal Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, study of effects on state corporate income tax law, 2018-119
- Hope Scholarship Program tax credits, duties, 2018-6
- Information sharing, 2018-118
- List of 200 taxpayers with greatest corporate income or franchise tax due, duties, 2018-6
- Rulemaking authority, 2018-6, 2018-118, 2018-119
- Sales Tax Credit Scholarship Program, duties, 2018-6
- Scholarship-funding organizations, providing dealer information to, 2018-6
- Taxpayers' rights advocate; appointment, reporting, and sharing information with, 2018-118

**REVISER'S BILLS**

- Child protection team, capitalizing words, 2018-103
- Duplicative, redundant, and unused rulemaking authority; omitting, 2018-112
- Grammatical and typographical errors, inconsistencies, and redundancies; correction, 2018-110
- Obsolete, expired, or repealed statutory provisions; removal, 2018-110, 2018-111
- Replacing incorrect cross-references and citations, 2018-110

**RISK PROTECTION ORDER ACT, 2018-3****ROADS AND HIGHWAYS**

(See also MOTOR VEHICLES; TRAFFIC REGULATION; TRANSPORTATION)

- Designations
  - Amos Walter Atchley Memorial Highway, 2018-161
  - Barkett Memorial Road, 2018-161
  - Benolken Parkway, 2018-161
  - CK Steele Memorial Highway, 2018-161
  - David G. Ledgerwood Memorial Highway, 2018-161
  - Deputies Skip York and Burt Lopez Memorial Highway, 2018-161
  - Deputy Christopher Smith Memorial Highway, 2018-161
  - Deputy Matt Miller Memorial Boulevard, 2018-161
  - Deputy Ryan Seguin Memorial Highway, 2018-161
  - Dr. R.C. Sproul Way, 2018-161
  - Gonzmart Memorial Road, 2018-161
  - Hope and Healing Highway, 2018-161
  - Jim Holmes Memorial Road, 2018-161
  - Jim Tullis Memorial Boulevard, 2018-161
  - John B. Arnold, Jr., Memorial Highway, 2018-161
  - John J. Brunetti, Sr., Avenue, 2018-161
  - Joseph Emmanuel "Manno" Charlemagne Street, 2018-161
  - Lance Corporal Clemon "Clyde" Alexander Memorial Drive, 2018-161
  - Lieutenant Ewart T. Sconiers Highway, 2018-161
  - Nelle W. Needham Memorial Highway, 2018-161
  - Nick Capitano Memorial Road, 2018-161
  - Nona and Popa Road, 2018-161
  - Officer Matthew Baxter and Sergeant Richard Sam Howard, III, Boulevard, 2018-161
  - Patricia Angella Barrett Lewis and Charlton Pernell Lewis Avenue, 2018-161
  - Pepin Memorial Road, 2018-161
  - Senator Greg Evers Memorial Highway, 2018-161
  - SFC William Kelly Lacey Memorial Highway, 2018-161

**ROADS AND HIGHWAYS (Cont.)**

- Designations (Cont.)
  - Sheriff Chris Daniels Memorial Highway, 2018-161
  - Steve Mainster Memorial Drive, 2018-161
  - Stevie LaDue Giving Hope Highway, 2018-161
  - Submarine Veterans Memorial Highway, 2018-161
  - Tera Ross Memorial Interchange, 2018-161
  - Trooper Stephen G. Rouse Memorial Highway, 2018-161
- Expressway authorities, replacement of board of directors for noncompliance with toll reduction mandate, 2018-145
- Toll facilities, exemption from toll for persons with disabilities and law enforcement officers, 2018-145
- Turnpike projects, contracts between Department of Transportation and local governmental entities, 2018-145

**ROBBERY**

- Hope Scholarship for victimized students, 2018-6

**RURAL DEVELOPMENT**

- Rural land stewardship areas, developments-of-regional-impact exemption, 2018-158

**S****SAFETY**

- Nationwide Public Safety Broadband Network, information relating to, 2018-60
- School safety law, 2018-3

**SALARIES AND WAGES**

- Computer science teachers, bonuses, 2018-150
- Legislature, members of, 2018-10
- Principal Autonomy Program, annual salary supplement, 2018-6
- School board and school superintendent, withholding salary during financial emergency, 2018-5
- Sexual misconduct in schools, failure to report; salary forfeiture, 2018-150

**SALES TAX**

- Clothing, school supplies, and disaster preparedness supplies; sales tax holiday, 2018-118
- County discretionary surtax
  - Fire stations, government office buildings, animal shelters, and instructional technology; funding, 2018-118
  - Performance audit of program associated with surtax adoption, 2018-118

**SALES TAX (Cont.)**

- Credits
  - Community contribution tax credit for donations, total amount, 2018-118
  - Hope Scholarship Program and scholarship-funding organizations, contributions to, 2018-6
- Distribution reporting, 2018-118
- Exemptions
  - Agricultural fencing materials used to repair damage caused by Hurricane Irma, 2018-118
  - Aquaculture; gas, electricity, machinery, and equipment used for, 2018-118
  - Building materials used to repair nonresidential farm buildings damaged by Hurricane Irma, 2018-118
  - Industries classified under certain NAICS codes, 2018-118
  - Nursing home and assisted living facility emergency generators, 2018-118
  - Recycling roll off containers, 2018-118
- Rental or license fee for use of real property, tax on
  - Rate information available in electronic or other format, 2018-118
  - Rate reduction, 2018-118

**SCHOLARSHIPS**

See STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

**SCHOOL BOARDS**

- Budget amendments, 2018-5
- Budget documents, requesting, 2018-5
- Deficits, out-of-district travel prohibited, 2018-5
- Emergency drills and emergency procedures, 2018-3
- Employees with unpaid fines, withholding salary, 2018-5
- Fiscal transparency, 2018-5
- Internal auditors, employment, 2018-5
- Mental health services referrals, 2018-3
- Operational audits and audit overviews, corrective action, 2018-5
- Principal autonomy proposals, 2018-6
- Prisoner education services, 2018-104
- Rulemaking authority, 2018-6
- Salaries withheld during financial emergency, 2018-5
- School safety officers, appointment, 2018-3
- Sexual misconduct policies, 2018-150
- Threat assessment team policies, 2018-3

**SCHOOL BUSES**

- Trespass, 2018-150

**SCHOOL DISTRICTS**

- Charter school capital outlay funding, duties, 2018-6
- Coach Aaron Feis Guardian Program (school marshal program), participation, 2018-3

**SCHOOL DISTRICTS (Cont.)**

- Complaints against school personnel, effect of resignation or termination prior to conclusion of investigation, 2018-150
- Computer science; duties as to courses, funding teacher training, and teacher bonuses, 2018-150
- Cost and classroom expenditure reporting, 2018-5
- Deficits, reduction in expenditures, 2018-5
- Home education program students; providing access to career and technical courses, industry certifications, and national and state assessments, 2018-134
- Memorandum of understanding on teacher selection and placement and on principal autonomy, 2018-6
- Mental health assistance allocation, duties, 2018-3
- Mental health services availability, notice, 2018-3
- Personnel policies, investigation by Commission on Ethics, 2018-5
- Reading scholarship accounts, duties, 2018-6
- School resource officers, hiring, 2018-3
- School safety specialists, 2018-3

**SCHOOL READINESS PROGRAMS**

- Early learning coalitions, eligibility priorities and eligibility criteria, 2018-136
- Early Learning, Office of; child assessments, contracts, program assessments, differential payment program, and information system, 2018-136
- Provider violations, sanctions, 2018-6

**SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENTS**

- Court mental health referrals, notice, 2018-3
- Deficits, reduction in expenditures, 2018-5
- Home education program, registration, 2018-134
- Lobbying restrictions, former superintendents, 2018-5
- Misconduct by school personnel, reporting to law enforcement and notification to parents, 2018-150
- Nepotism prohibited, 2018-5
- Reporting school personnel being found guilty or having adjudication withheld, reporting to Department of Education, 2018-150
- Salaries withheld during financial emergency, 2018-5
- School safety officers, recommended appointments, 2018-3
- School safety specialists, designation, 2018-3
- Threat assessment teams, duties, 2018-3
- Violence on school grounds, prevention duties, 2018-3



**SCHOOLS (PRIVATE)**

(See also EDUCATION)

- Attendance
  - Notice of nonattendance to Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, 2018-134
  - Proof of age to school superintendent not required, 2018-134
- Prearrest diversion programs or civil citation programs, 2018-127
- Scholarship programs, eligibility and obligations, 2018-6
- Sexual or romantic misconduct against students by authority figures, 2018-150
- Statewide assessments for students receiving scholarships, 2018-6

**SCHOOLS (PUBLIC)**

(See also EDUCATION)

- Active shooter and hostage situation training, 2018-3
- Advanced placement and related course assessments, end of course assessment for corresponding course not required, 2018-150
- Apprenticeship or preapprenticeship program, high school graduation credit, 2018-154
- Attendance
  - Proof of age of child, 2018-134
  - Referral to child study team or for criminal prosecution for nonattendance, 2018-134
- Bullied, harassed, or assaulted students; Hope Scholarships to attend private school or another public school, 2018-6
- Cardiopulmonary resuscitation instruction, 2018-6
- Charter schools, See CHARTER SCHOOLS
- Coach Aaron Feis Guardian Program, 2018-3
- Computer science instruction, 2018-150
- "D" or "F" graded schools, supplemental academic instruction and principal autonomy, 2018-6
- District school tax, expenditures on driver education vehicles and insurance, 2018-118
- Dual enrollment courses, 2018-6
- Educational facilities, generally, See EDUCATION
- English Language Arts (ELA) assessments, incorporation of content from social studies curricula, 2018-6
- Food and nutrition service program, applicant personal identifying information; Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-74
- Funding, See EDUCATION
- Hope Scholarships for transportation costs, students transferring to another public school, 2018-6
- "In God We Trust," display of state motto, 2018-6
- Industry certification, rescinding, 2018-6
- Instructional materials, See INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS

**SCHOOLS (PUBLIC) (Cont.)**

- Lowest-performing schools; supplemental academic instruction, research-based reading instruction, and principal autonomy, 2018-6
- Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School
  - Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission, 2018-1, 2018-3
  - Memorial honoring lost lives, 2018-3
  - Retention of "A" school grade, 2018-6
  - Student exemption from standardized assessment, minimum hours of instruction, and high school diploma designations, 2018-6
- Medal of Honor recipients, instruction on sacrifices made by, 2018-7
- Mental health services, expansion, 2018-3
- Mobile suspicious activity reporting tool, 2018-1, 2018-3
- Multiagency network for students with emotional and behavioral disabilities, 2018-3
- Personnel
  - Armed guardian program, 2018-3
  - Certification denial, suspension, or certification with conditions, 2018-150
  - Complaints against, effect of resignation or termination prior to conclusion of investigation, 2018-150
  - Deferred Retirement Option Program, extension beyond maximum participation period, 2018-150
  - Employment history checks, 2018-150
  - Ethics standards, 2018-5
  - Personnel files, misconduct notation, 2018-150
  - Retired law enforcement officers, reemployment as school resource officers, 2018-3
  - Safe-school officers, 2018-1, 2018-3
  - Sexual or romantic misconduct against students by authority figures, 2018-150
- PreACT and ACT, administration; use of data to evaluate effectiveness of delivered services and activities, 2018-134
- Prearrest diversion programs or civil citation programs, 2018-127
- Principals
  - Hope Scholarship student eligibility, investigation of incidents, 2018-6
  - Management of multiple schools, 2018-6
  - Permanent certification of individuals with temporary certificate in education leadership, 2018-7
  - Principal Autonomy Program, 2018-6
  - Reading scholarship accounts, 2018-6
  - Safe Schools Assessment Tool, 2018-3
  - Sales tax holiday on school supplies, 2018-118
  - School Safety Awareness Program, 2018-1, 2018-3
  - School safety law, 2018-3

**SCHOOLS (PUBLIC) (Cont.)**

- School safety specialists, 2018-3
- Sharing assessment items, 2018-6
- Student crime watch program, 2018-3
- Teachers, *See* TEACHERS
- Threat assessment teams, 2018-3
- Virtual School, *See* VIRTUAL SCHOOL
- Youth mental health awareness and assistance training, 2018-3

**SEARCH AND SEIZURE**

(*See also* INSPECTIONS)

- Alcoholic beverage delivery vehicles, search without warrant, 2018-133
- Report on property seized or forfeited, law enforcement agency report, 2018-92
- Risk protection order, search warrant pursuant to, 2018-3
- Skimming devices, seizure, 2018-84

**SECURITIES**

(*See also* BONDS)

- Dealers and investment advisers
  - Military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses; waiver of assessment fees and assessment renewal fees, 2018-7
  - Mortgage brokering regulations, exemption, 2018-44
- Foreign insurer subsidiaries, 2018-131

**SEED**

- Regulation, generally, 2018-84

**SERVICE OF PROCESS**

- Advertisement falsely simulating legal process, 2018-84
- Beaches, recreational customary use determination, 2018-94
- Exploitation of vulnerable adults, protective injunctions, 2018-100
- Forcible entry or unlawful detainer actions, 2018-94
- Risk protection order, petition for, 2018-3

**SERVICEMEMBERS**

*See* MILITARY PERSONNEL

**SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS**

- Apalachicola Bay Area, operation of wastewater treatment facilities, 2018-159

**SEX TRAFFICKING**

*See* HUMAN TRAFFICKING

**SEXUAL BATTERY AND SEXUAL ABUSE**

- Child sexual exploitation victims, prioritizing delivery of services, 2018-103
- Criminal history records sealing, not available for certain offenders, 2018-101
- Hope Scholarships for victimized students, 2018-6

**SEXUAL BATTERY AND SEXUAL ABUSE**

(Cont.)

- Mandatory minimum sentence of community control with electronic monitoring for certain offenses, 2018-105
- Residency for purposes of sexual offender or sexual predator registration, reducing number of days, 2018-105
- School authority figures, offenses against students, 2018-150
- Subpoenas in investigation of sexual abuse of a child, 2018-93

**SHERIFFS**

(*See also* LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS)

- Alcoholic beverage delivery vehicles, inspection and search without warrant, 2018-133
- Civil citation or prearrest diversion programs, 2018-127
- Coach Aaron Feis Guardian Program, establishment, 2018-3
- Exploitation of vulnerable adults, duties in protective injunction proceedings, 2018-100
- Joint Task Force on State Agency Law Enforcement Communications, appointment of representative from Florida Sheriffs Association, 2018-67
- Risk protection order, petition for; duties, 2018-3

**SHIPS AND SHIPPING**

*See* PORTS AND HARBORS; VESSELS

**SHORT TITLES**

- Call-Blocking Act, 2018-70
- Campus Free Expression Act, 2018-4
- Don Hahnfeldt Veteran and Military Family Opportunity Act, 2018-7
- Ellie's Law, 2018-137
- Excellence in Higher Education Act of 2018, 2018-4
- Families First Act, 2018-98
- Government Impostor and Deceptive Advertisement Act, 2018-84
- Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Act, 2018-3
- Marketable Record Title Act, 2018-55
- Pro Bono Matters Act of 2018, 2018-14
- Risk Protection Order Act, 2018-3
- Sunshine Protection Act, 2018-99
- Uniform Deployed Parents Custody and Visitation Act, 2018-69

**SLAVERY MEMORIAL, 2018-31****SOCIAL SERVICES**

- Adoption, *See* ADOPTION
- Business tax exemption for persons receiving public assistance, 2018-80, 2018-118
- Child welfare, *See* CHILD WELFARE

**SOCIAL SERVICES (Cont.)**

- Housing assistance, *See* HOUSING
- Medicaid, *See* MEDICAID
- Mental health services, *See* MENTAL HEALTH
- Public assistance fraud investigations, reporting to Department of Education, 2018-102

**SOLICITATION**

- Charitable contributions solicitation, 2018-57, 2018-84
- State agency solicitations requiring a law or budget change, 2018-10
- Telephone solicitation
  - Call-blocking methods, 2018-70
  - Voicemail transmission and caller identification service, 2018-23, 2018-84

**SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT**

(*See also* ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)

- Apartment corridors, refuse containers, 2018-152
- Recycling, *See* RECYCLING

**SPORTS FACILITIES**

- Developments-of-regional-impact exemption, 2018-158

**STATE AGENCIES**

- Appropriations, *See* APPROPRIATIONS
- Beaches, request for judicial determination of recreational customary use, 2018-94
- Budgets, *See* BUDGETS AND BUDGETING
- Contracts, *See* STATE CONTRACTS
- Employees, *See* STATE EMPLOYEES
- Funds, *See* STATE FUNDS; TRUST FUNDS (PUBLIC)
- Human resources management, 2018-10
- Misconduct complaint against agency employees, Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-117
- Reorganization, *See* GOVERNMENTAL REORGANIZATION
- Risk management insurance, 2018-10
- Risk management program, duties, 2018-102
- Safety coordinators, training, 2018-102
- Statewide travel management system, 2018-10
- Transfer of appropriated funds, 2018-10

**STATE ATTORNEYS**

- Data collection, 2018-127
- Exploitation of vulnerable adults, prosecuting protective injunction violations, 2018-100
- Juvenile facilities, visitation, 2018-47
- Prearrest diversion program or civil citation program, development, 2018-127
- Subpoenas in sexual abuse of a child investigation, 2018-93

**STATE COLLEGES**

*See* FLORIDA COLLEGE SYSTEM INSTITUTIONS

**STATE CONTRACTS**

- (*See also* BIDS AND BIDDING)
- Cuba, Iran, Sudan, and Syria; contract restrictions, 2018-52
- Israel, restriction on contracts with companies boycotting, 2018-52
- Nondisclosure clauses, prohibiting disclosures to legislative members or staff, 2018-10

**STATE COURTS ADMINISTRATOR, OFFICE OF**

- Exploitation of vulnerable adults, protective injunctions; filing fee reimbursements, 2018-100
- Medication-assisted treatment of substance abuse disorders, funding, 2018-13
- Risk protection orders, duties, 2018-3

**STATE, DEPARTMENT OF**

- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9
- Business filings, correcting filed record; notice of changes in electronic mail address or mailing address, 2018-58
- Candidates for federal public office failing to resign from office presently held, notice of automatic resignation, 2018-126
- Cultural Affairs, Division of; taking possession of statue of General Edmund Kirby Smith, 2018-19
- Historical Resources, Division of; Slavery Memorial duties, 2018-31
- Land acquisition trust funds, transfers between departments, 2018-10
- National Statutory Hall Collection, delivery of request to replace statue of General Edmund Kirby Smith with statue of Mary McLeod Bethune, 2018-19
- Secretary of State, membership on board of directors of nongovernmental entity for sharing voter registration information, 2018-32
- Voter registration, membership on nongovernmental entity for sharing information, 2018-32

**STATE EMPLOYEES**

- Collective bargaining impasse, resolution, 2018-11
- Interchange of employees, 2018-10
- Retirement, *See* FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
- Solicitation for fundraising or business purposes, prohibited during work hours, 2018-57
- Travel, limited to certain activities; lodging costs limited, 2018-10
- Workers' compensation, return-to-work program reports, 2018-102

**STATE FIRE MARSHAL**

See FIRE MARSHAL (STATE)

**STATE FUNDS**

Appropriations, See APPROPRIATIONS  
 Budgets, See BUDGETS AND BUDGETING  
 Commercialization of Florida Technology,  
 Institute for; not supported by state funds,  
 2018-139  
 Transfer of appropriated funds, 2018-10  
 Trust funds, See TRUST FUNDS (PUBLIC)

**STATE LANDS**

Acquisition  
 Communities Trust projects, 2018-10  
 Military installation buffer lands, 2018-159  
 Natural disasters and floods, mitigating  
 effects of, 2018-159  
 Private property rights in areas of critical  
 state concern, acquisition in regards to,  
 2018-159  
 Southeast Florida Coral Reef Ecosystem  
 Conservation Area, creation, 2018-30

**STATE PURCHASING**

Online procurement system, transaction fee,  
 2018-10

**STATE SYMBOLS**

Cracker Cattle, designation as official Florida  
 heritage cattle breed, 2018-43  
 Loggerhead Turtle and Cracker Horse as  
 official state symbols, abrogation of repeal,  
 2018-43

**STATE TECHNOLOGY, AGENCY FOR**

Financial management oversight, 2018-10  
 Service-level agreements, 2018-10  
 Transfer of Budget and Policy Section and  
 Cost Recovery and Billing Section to  
 Department of Management Services,  
 2018-10  
 Transfers between appropriations categories  
 to align budget authority, 2018-10

**STATE UNIVERSITIES**

(See also EDUCATION; FLORIDA  
 COLLEGE SYSTEM INSTITUTIONS)

Board of Governors  
 Excellence standards, recommendations,  
 2018-4  
 Performance-based continuous  
 improvement model, recommendations,  
 2018-4  
 Performance improvement and  
 achievement ratings, 2018-4  
 Professional and Graduate Degree  
 Excellence Program reports, 2018-4  
 South Florida, University of; funding duties,  
 2018-4

**STATE UNIVERSITIES (Cont.)**

Board of Governors (Cont.)  
 University of South Florida Consolidation  
 Planning and Implementation Task  
 Force, appointments to, 2018-4  
 World Class Faculty and Scholar Program  
 reports, 2018-4  
 Boards of trustees  
 Audit overviews, corrective action, 2018-5  
 Campus board chair, membership on,  
 2018-4  
 Direct-support organizations, regulations  
 and approval of appointments, 2018-4  
 Four-year graduation rates, improvement  
 proposals, 2018-4  
 South Florida, University of; duties, 2018-4  
 Campus master plan developments,  
 developments-of-regional-impact  
 exemption, 2018-158  
 Debt service on revenue bonds, payment  
 under federal Historically Black College and  
 University Capital Financing Program,  
 2018-28  
 Direct-support organizations, 2018-4  
 Dual enrollment courses, 2018-6  
 Educational television stations, funding,  
 2018-10  
 Excess hour surcharge, refund to  
 first-time-in-college student, 2018-132  
 Four-year graduation rates  
 Improvement plans, 2018-4  
 Preeminent state research universities,  
 2018-4  
 Free expression on campus, 2018-4  
 Ingress and egress, restriction on local  
 government authority, 2018-130  
 Internship opportunities, identification, 2018-4  
 Performance-based incentives, 2018-4  
 Prearrest diversion programs or civil citation  
 programs, 2018-127  
 Preeminent state research universities,  
 funding, 2018-4  
 Professional and Graduate Degree  
 Excellence Program, 2018-4  
 South Florida, University of  
 Accreditation consolidation of branch  
 campuses, 2018-4  
 St. Petersburg and Sarasota/Manatee  
 campuses; campus boards, regional  
 chancellors, and board of trustees,  
 2018-4  
 Sports facilities,  
 developments-of-regional-impact  
 exemption, 2018-158  
 Student financial assistance, See STUDENT  
 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE  
 Tax Credit Scholarship Program, project grant  
 award, 2018-6  
 World Class Faculty and Scholar Program,  
 2018-4

**STATEWIDE PROSECUTOR**

Subpoenas in sexual abuse of a child investigation, 2018-93

**STATUTES**

National Statutory Hall Collection, replacement of statute of General Edmund Kirby Smith with statue of Mary McLeod Bethune, 2018-19

**STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS**

See LIMITATION OF ACTIONS

**STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE**

Academic Scholars award; use for summer term enrollment, award of 100 percent of tuition, and award of textbook costs, 2018-4  
 Benacquisto Scholarship Program, nonresident and National Merit Scholar eligibility, 2018-4  
 Best and Brightest Teacher Scholarship Program, teachers no longer in classroom, 2018-6  
 Bright Futures Scholarship  
 Fall semester term funding for off-campus or online coursework, 2018-10  
 Summer term enrollment, use for, 2018-4  
 Farmworker Student Scholarship Program, 2018-4  
 First Generation Matching Grant Program, allocation of funds and inclusion of Florida College System institutions, 2018-4  
 Funding scholarship programs, 2018-4, 2018-6  
 Gardiner Scholarships  
 Funding and authorized uses of funds, 2018-6  
 Sales Tax Credit Scholarship Program contributions, not used for, 2018-10  
 Hope Scholarship Program, 2018-6  
 McKay Scholarships, private school eligibility determination, 2018-6  
 Medallion Scholars award, use for summer term enrollment and award of 75 percent of tuition, 2018-4  
 Military personnel, fee waivers at Florida College System institutions, 2018-8  
 Private schools, eligibility and obligations, 2018-6  
 Reading scholarship accounts, 2018-6  
 "Resident access grant," name change to "Effective Access to Student Education grant", 2018-4  
 Sales Tax Credit Scholarship Program, 2018-6, 2018-10  
 Scholarship-funding organizations, duties, 2018-6  
 State university transportation access fees, inclusion in financial assistance award, 2018-4  
 Tax Credit Scholarship Program, 2018-6

**SUBPOENAS**

Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission, 2018-3  
 Sexual abuse of a child investigation, 2018-93

**SUBSTANCE ABUSE**

Addiction treatment facility employees, public records exemption for personal identifying information, 2018-64  
 Coach Aaron Feis Guardian Program, drug testing of guardians, 2018-3  
 Emergency opioid antagonists, 2018-13  
 Employment disqualification, drug abuse offenses within last 5 years, 2018-103  
 Impaired practitioner consultant, requesting information from prescription drug monitoring program, 2018-13  
 Licensure standards for hospitals providing substance abuse services, 2018-24  
 Medication-assisted treatment (methadone, buprenorphine, and naltrexone), funding, 2018-13  
 Opioid crisis services, funding, 2018-13  
 Parent's ability to care for child compromised by substance abuse, defined as harm for child abuse purposes, 2018-103  
 Prescription drug monitoring program, 2018-13  
 Risk protection order, petition for, 2018-3  
 School threat assessment teams, 2018-3  
 Tableting machine, encapsulating machine, or controlled substance counterfeiting materials; possession, 2018-13

**SUDAN**

Trade restrictions, 2018-52

**SUMMER CAMPS**

Screening requirements, 2018-103

**SUMMONS**

Advertisement falsely simulating summons, 2018-84

**SUNSHINE PROTECTION ACT, 2018-99****SUPPORT OF DEPENDENTS**

Deployed parent, child support orders, 2018-69

**SUPREME COURT**

Chief Justice  
 Justices with official headquarters outside Leon County, duties of Chief Justice, 2018-10  
 State employee interchange recommendations, 2018-10  
 Trust fund loans to keep state court system funded, 2018-10  
 Justices, official headquarters outside Leon County; subsistence and travel expenses, 2018-10

**SURETY BONDS**

Liquefied petroleum gas personnel, 2018-84

**SURPLUS PROPERTY**

Charter schools, use, 2018-6  
 Tax deed sales, disposition of surplus funds, 2018-160  
 Water management districts, surplus land sales, 2018-155, 2018-156

**SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS**

Military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses; waiver of license fees and license renewal fees, 2018-7

**SYRIA**

Trade restrictions, 2018-52

**T****TAX COLLECTORS**

(See also PROPERTY TAXES)

Driver license examination fees or reinstatement fees, retention, 2018-129  
 Hurricane damage or destruction to residence, tax abatement duties, 2018-118  
 Tax deed application procedures, 2018-160

**TAXATION**

Aviation fuel tax, 2018-118  
 Business taxes, 2018-80, 2018-118  
 Cigarette tax, 2018-118  
 Communications services tax, 2018-118  
 Corporate income tax, See CORPORATE INCOME TAX  
 District school tax, 2018-118  
 Documents excise tax, 2018-118  
 Insurance premium tax, 2018-118  
 Motor fuel taxes, 2018-118  
 Natural gas fuel tax, 2018-118  
 Property taxes, See PROPERTY TAXES  
 Sales tax, See SALES TAX  
 Supermajority needed to impose or raise state taxes, HJR 7001  
 Taxpayers' rights advocate, 2018-118  
 Tourist development tax, 2018-118  
 Tourist impact tax, 2018-159

**TEACHERS**

Best and Brightest Teacher Scholarship Program, teachers no longer in classroom, 2018-6  
 Bonuses prohibited, teachers failing to maintain security of examination, 2018-6  
 Certification  
   Computer science training, 2018-150  
   Denial, suspension, or certification with conditions, 2018-150  
   Extension of temporary certificate based on military service of spouse, 2018-7

**TEACHERS (Cont.)**

Certification (Cont.)  
   Interventions for struggling readers programs, endorsement, 2018-6  
   Summer reading camps, use of certified instructors, 2018-6  
   Temporary certificate in educational leadership, 2018-7  
   Waiver of certification and examination fees for military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses, 2018-7  
 Coach Aaron Feis Guardian Program, applicability to, 2018-3  
 Complaints against, effect of resignation or termination prior to conclusion of investigation, 2018-150  
 Computer science instructors, bonuses, 2018-150  
 Deferred Retirement Option Program, extension beyond maximum participation period, 2018-150  
 Employee organization representing less than 50 percent of eligible employees, recertification or revocation, 2018-6  
 Junior reserve officer training instructor, funding through Teachers Classroom Supply Assistance Program, 2018-7  
 Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School staff members who lost their lives, death benefit awards, 2018-3  
 Memorandum of understanding on selection and placement, 2018-6  
 Professional development templates, 2018-6  
 Sexual or romantic misconduct against students by authority figures, 2018-150

**TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT**

Commercialization of Florida Technology, Institute for; duties, 2018-139  
 Technology Seed Capital Fund, 2018-139

**TELECOMMUNICATIONS**

(See also COMPUTERS)

Communications service used to transmit threats, immunity from liability, 2018-128  
 Joint Task Force on State Agency Law Enforcement Communications, appointment of representative from Florida Sheriffs Association, 2018-67  
 Sexual abuse of a child investigation, subpoena for documents maintained on electronic communications service, 2018-93

**TELEMARKETING**

Call blocking methods, 2018-70  
 Caller identification service, solicitor requirements, 2018-23, 2018-84  
 Commercial telephone sellers and salespersons  
   Military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses; waiver of license fees and license renewal fees, 2018-7

**TELEMARKETING (Cont.)**

- Commercial telephone sellers and salespersons (Cont.)
- Recordkeeping, 2018-84
- Voicemail transmission, solicitation by, 2018-23, 2018-84

**TELEPHONES**

- Toll-free numbers and hotlines
- Kinship navigator programs, 2018-108
- Perinatal mental health care information, 2018-98
- Pregnancy support services, 2018-29
- Scholarship program information, 2018-6

**TELEVISION**

- Educational television stations for colleges and universities, funding, 2018-10

**TERRORISM**

- Threats to commit, 2018-3, 2018-128

**THEFT**

- Commercially farmed animals and bee colonies, 2018-49
- Hope Scholarship Program money, 2018-6

**THREATS**

- Computer service or communications service used to transmit threats, immunity from liability, 2018-128
- Mass shooting or terrorism threats, 2018-3, 2018-128
- Mobile suspicious activity reporting tool, 2018-3
- Risk protection order, petition for, 2018-3
- School threat assessment teams, 2018-3

**TIMESHARES**

- Property tax assessments, timeshares within a multiple parcel building, 2018-118

**TITLE COMPANIES**

- Tax deed sales, property information report, 2018-160

**TOBACCO AND TOBACCO PRODUCTS**

- Cigarette tax distribution reporting, 2018-118

**TORTS**

- See CIVIL ACTIONS

**TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TAX**

- Channel, estuary, or lagoon; funding improvement, 2018-118
- Public facilities needed to increase tourist-related business activities, funding, 2018-118

**TOURIST IMPACT TAX**

- Affordable housing, revenues used for, 2018-159

**TRADE SECRETS**

(See also CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION)

- Citizens Property Insurance Corporation, trade secrets held by; Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-121
- Electric utilities, trade secrets held by; Open Government Sunset Review, 2018-120

**TRAFFIC REGULATION**

- Driver improvement courses, See DRIVER IMPROVEMENT COURSES
- Driver licenses, See DRIVER LICENSES
- Mobile carriers, operation on sidewalks and crosswalks, 2018-130
- Noncriminal traffic infractions, civil penalties funding pediatric trauma centers, 2018-66
- State university ingress and egress, 2018-130

**TRANSPLANTS**

- Human cell and tissue transplants, educational pamphlet, 2018-36

**TRANSPORTATION**

(See also MOTOR VEHICLES; TRAFFIC REGULATION)

- Agricultural products, transportation during emergency, 2018-84
- Community transportation coordinators, funding allocation, 2018-10
- Railroads, alcoholic beverages on intrastate railroads, 2018-138
- Roads, See ROADS AND HIGHWAYS
- Vessels, See VESSELS
- Work programs, identification by specific appropriation and realignment of categories, 2018-10

**TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF**

- Agricultural permits, electronic verification during emergency, 2018-84
- Appropriations, generally, 2018-9
- Bridge designations, erection of markers, 2018-161
- District secretary, membership on expressway authority board of directors, 2018-145
- Mines, agreements to mitigate impacts to strategic intermodal system facilities, 2018-158
- Relief for Estate of Dr. Sherrill Lynn Aversa, 2018-165
- Road designations, erection of markers, 2018-161
- Turnpike projects, contracts with local governmental entities, 2018-145

**TRANSPORTATION DISADVANTAGED, COMMISSION FOR**

- Community transportation coordinators, funding allocation, 2018-10

**TRAUMA CARE**

- Analysis of trauma system, 2018-66
- National Trauma Data Bank, 2018-66
- Study on national certification of pediatric trauma services, 2018-66
- Trauma centers, pediatric trauma centers, and trauma service areas; regulation, 2018-66
- Trauma System Advisory Council, 2018-66

**TRAVEL EXPENSES**

- State employees, limits on lodging costs, 2018-10
- Statewide travel management system, implementation, 2018-10

**TRAVEL, SELLERS OF**

- Military personnel, veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses; waiver of registration fees and registration renewal fees, 2018-7

**TREES**

- Seed labeling, 2018-84

**TRESPASS**

- Airport operational areas, 2018-151
- Forcible entry or unlawful detainer judgments, superseded by subsequent trespass judgment, 2018-94
- School buses, 2018-150

**TRUST COMPANIES**

- Directors, years of experience and residency requirements, 2018-48
- Investments in subsidiary corporations and affiliates, 2018-48
- Officers, years of experience, 2018-48
- Social purpose corporation laws and benefit corporation laws, applicability to, 2018-139

**TRUST FUNDS (PUBLIC)**

- Child Care and Development Block Grant Trust Fund, 2018-136
- Crime Stoppers Trust Fund, 2018-3
- Domestic Violence Trust Fund, 2018-100
- Educational Enhancement Trust Fund, 2018-4
- Emergency Medical Services Trust Fund, 2018-66
- Federal Grants Trust Fund (Department of Children and Families), 2018-13
- Florida Forever Trust Fund, 2018-10
- Grants and donations trust fund (Department of Health), 2018-13
- Highway Safety Operating Trust Fund, 2018-129
- Indigent Criminal Defense Trust Fund, 2018-10
- Insurance Regulatory Trust Fund, 2018-102
- Land acquisition trust funds, 2018-10
- Local Government Housing Trust Fund, 2018-10

**TRUST FUNDS (PUBLIC) (Cont.)**

- Public Defenders Revenue Trust Fund, 2018-10
- Re-creation
  - ABLE Program Trust Fund, 2018-79
  - Land Acquisition Trust Fund (Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services), 2018-115
  - Land Acquisition Trust Fund (Department of State), 2018-113
- Save Our Everglades Trust Fund, 2018-10
- Shared County/State Juvenile Detention Trust Fund, 2018-10
- Sources of trust funds, generally, 2018-10
- State Courts Revenue Trust Fund, 2018-118
- State Housing Trust Fund, 2018-10
- State Transportation Trust Fund, 2018-145, 2018-165

**TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES**

- Accountings, 2018-35
- Electronic posting of notice in trust proceedings, 2018-35
- Invasion of principal by trustee, grounds, 2018-35

**U****UNCLAIMED PROPERTY**

- Court registry money, disposition, 2018-71
- Firearm surrendered pursuant to risk protection order, 2018-3
- Judicial sales proceeds, time period for making claim on unclaimed surplus funds; reporting and remitting surplus to Department of Financial Services, 2018-71

**UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES**

- See DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES

**UNIFORM DEPLOYED PARENTS CUSTODY AND VISITATION ACT, 2018-69****UNITED STATES**

- Candidates for federal public office, resign to run, 2018-126
- Census Bureau information, confidentiality, 2018-77
- Daylight saving time, year-round observance if authorized by Congress, 2018-99
- Dredge and fill permitting under federal Clean Water Act, 2018-88
- National Statutory Hall Collection, replacement of statue of General Edmund Kirby Smith with statue of Mary McLeod Bethune, 2018-19
- Puerto Rico, Congress urged to incorporate into United States without discrimination or inequality, HM 147



**UNITED STATES (Cont.)**

Trusts, invasion of principal by trustee; effect on federal taxes, 2018-35

**UNIVERSITIES (STATE)**

See STATE UNIVERSITIES

**UTILITIES**

(See also ELECTRIC UTILITIES)

Work on rights-of-way or corridors, not considered development, 2018-34

**V****VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARDS**

Tax abatement due to hurricanes, hearing appeals, 2018-118

**VENEZUELA**

Investment in companies or financial institutions doing business with, prohibition, 2018-125

**VENUE**

Exploitation of vulnerable adults, protective injunction proceedings, 2018-100

**VESSELS**

Airboat operators; identification card, boater education course, and captain's license, 2018-137

Fishing, See FISH AND FISHING

Safety inspection decals, 2018-27

**VETERANS**

(See also MILITARY PERSONNEL)

Apprenticeship and career opportunities, 2018-7

Business tax exemption for veterans and spouses, 2018-80, 2018-118

Driver licenses, veteran designation and veteran exemption from service fees, 2018-80

Educational leadership, temporary certificate in, 2018-7

False representation by advertiser that they are a veteran service organization, 2018-84

Fire College expenses; waiver for veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses, 2018-7

Firefighters, extension of renewal period for veterans and spouses, 2018-7

Florida Is For Veterans, Inc.; board of directors eligibility, job training grants, and entrepreneur initiative program contracts, 2018-7

Insurance agents, exemption from prelicensure coursework for veterans and spouses, 2018-7

Liquefied petroleum gas license fees, waiver for veterans and spouses, 2018-84

Medal of Honor Day, 2018-7

**VETERANS (Cont.)**

Nursing homes, contributions to support, 2018-10

Occupational and professional licenses, waiver of license fees and license renewal fees for veterans and surviving spouses, 2018-7

Property tax exemption for surviving spouses of disabled ex-servicemembers, 2018-118

Teacher certification and examination fees; waiver for veterans, spouses, and surviving spouses, 2018-7

Young farmer and rancher resource clearinghouse, resources for veterans, 2018-85

**VETERANS' AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF**

Appropriations, generally, 2018-9

**VIRTUAL SCHOOL**

Computer science courses, 2018-150

Industry certification examinations, national assessments, and statewide assessments; available to students, 2018-6

Military personnel, children of; priority for enrollment, 2018-7

Prisoner education services, 2018-104

**VISUALLY IMPAIRED PERSONS**

(See also DISABILITIES, PERSONS WITH)

Preserve Vision Florida, voluntary contribution to at time of motor vehicle registration, 2018-42

Workers' compensation coverage for work experience activity participants, 2018-72

**VOCATIONAL EDUCATION**

See CAREER EDUCATION

**VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION**

Workers' compensation coverage for work experience activity participants, 2018-72

**VOLUNTEERS**

Community Service, Commission on; direct-support organization, abrogation of repeal, 2018-73

School personnel in armed guardian program, 2018-3

**VOTER REGISTRATION**

Nongovernmental entity for sharing information

Generally, 2018-32

Public records exemption for shared information, 2018-33

## W

**WAGES**

*See* SALARIES AND WAGES

**WAREHOUSES**

Developments-of-regional-impact exemption, 2018-158

**WATER AND WASTEWATER SYSTEMS**

Apalachicola Bay Area, operation of wastewater treatment facilities, 2018-159

**WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS**

St. Johns River Water Management District, ratification of rule on Silver Springs minimum flows and water levels, 2018-41

Surplus land sales

Adjacent property owners, sale to, 2018-155

Land valuations and purchase offers, public records exemption, 2018-156

Notice of intention to sell on website, 2018-155

**WATER RESOURCES**

(*See also* ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)

Apalachicola Bay Area, funding water quality protection; operation of wastewater treatment facilities, 2018-159

Channel, estuary, or lagoon; use of tourist development tax to fund improvement, 2018-118

Communities Trust projects providing water access, funding, 2018-10

Everglades Agricultural Area reservoir project, continued agricultural use until construction begins, 2018-10

Silver Springs minimum flows and water levels, rule ratification, 2018-41

Southeast Florida Coral Reef Ecosystem Conservation Area, creation, 2018-30

Urban greenways and open space projects, use as flow ways or temporary water storage areas, 2018-159

Water management districts, *See* WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS

**WEAPONS AND FIREARMS**

Bump-fire stocks prohibited, 2018-3

Coach Aaron Feis Guardian Program, firearms licensing and training, 2018-3

Criminal history checks, processing fee payments and history check requests made by electronic means, 2018-144

Mass shooting threats, 2018-3, 2018-128

Mental health involuntary examination, law enforcement officer carrying out ex parte order; seizure of firearm or request for voluntary surrender of firearm, 2018-3

**WEAPONS AND FIREARMS (Cont.)**

Mental illness adjudication or commitment to mental institution, firearm ownership and possession prohibited; petition to court requesting relief from disability, 2018-3

Persons under 21 prohibited from purchasing firearm, 2018-3

Rifle or shotgun purchase by person completing hunter safety course and possessing hunter safety certification card, 2018-3

Risk protection order, petition for; surrender of firearms, 2018-3

School personnel armed guardians, firearms licensing and training, 2018-3

Waiting period for purchase and delivery of firearm, 2018-3

**WIDOWED PERSONS**

Homestead rights, waiver of rights of surviving spouse in deed, 2018-22

Military personnel and veterans, surviving spouses of; waiver of license fees and license renewal fees, 2018-7

**WILDLIFE**

Loggerhead Turtle, designation as official state saltwater reptile; abrogation of repeal, 2018-43

Tegu lizards, pythons, anacondas, and Nile monitors; eradication pilot program, 2018-82

**WINE**

*See* ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

**WITNESSES**

Deployed parent, temporary custody order proceedings, 2018-69

Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission, compelling attendance, 2018-3

Sexual abuse of a child investigations, 2018-93

**WOMEN**

(*See also* PREGNANCY AND CHILDBIRTH)

Mammography reports, summary provided to patient, 2018-59

Perinatal mental health care and postpartum depression information, 2018-98

Pregnancy and wellness support services, contract with Pregnancy Care Network, Inc., 2018-29

**WORKERS' COMPENSATION**

Blind services and vocational rehabilitation program participants, coverage for work experience activities, 2018-72

**WORKERS' COMPENSATION (Cont.)**

- Disclosure of claimant information to contractor for claims and fraud investigations, 2018-102
- First responders, compensable posttraumatic stress disorder, 2018-124

**WORKERS' COMPENSATION (Cont.)**

- Household services contractors using online marketplace platform to connect with individual seeking services, 2018-118
- State employees, return-to-work program reports, 2018-102